
California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

William Stewart 
President of Board 
Pico Water District 
4843 S. Church street 
P.O. Box 758 
Pico Rivera, CA 90660 

Dear Mr. Stewart: 

October 25, 1989 

Re: Your Request for Advice 
Our File No. G-89-588 

By letter dated October 2, 1989, you requested assistance 
from the California Attorney General's office concerning the 
eligibility of Manuel Higuera Jurado to serve as an elected of­
ficial. You provided us with a copy of that letter and attached 
documents, which we received on October 10, 1989. 

A review of these materials indicates that your request does 
not present a question under the Political Reform Act (the 
"Act").l Therefore, since our jurisdiction extends only to mat­
ters covered by the Act, we cannot provide you with assistance 
regarding this matter. 

If you have any questions concerning the Act, please contact 
me at (916) 322-5901. 

KED:JWW:plh 

Sincerely, 

Kathryn E. Donovan 
General Counsel 

John W. Wallace 
Counsel, Legal Division 

Government Code Sections 81000-91015. 

428 J Street, Suite 800 • P.O. Box 807 • Sacramento CA 95804-0807 • (916) 322-5660 



OFFICERS 
WILLIAM STEWART. PRESIDENT 
ROBERT SANTILLAN. V. PRESIDENT 
HAROLD W, MAUPIN, GEN. MGRISEC, 

Oc tober 2. 1989 

Department of Justice 

Pico Water District 
4843 S. CHURCH ST. TELEPHONE 69Z-3756 

P.O. BOX 758 

PICO RIVERA, CALIFORNIA 90660 

State Attorney General - John K. Van De Kamp 
1515 K Street 
Sacraw~~t0, GA ~~H14 

Dear Sir: 

Received the attached information on a fellow Board Member. 
asked by other Board Members to inquire as to this person's 
to serve as an elected official of State of California. 

Respectively yours, 

President of Board 
Pico Water District 

cc: Los Angeles County 
Regional Office of the District Attorney 
19720 East Arrow Highway 
Covina, CA 91722 

Political Practices Commission 
428 "J" Street, Suite 800 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

DIRECTORS 
WILLIAM CAMARILLO 
MANUEL JURADO, .;R. 
ROBERT SANTILLAN 
MICHAEL MENDOZA 
WILLIAM STEWART 

Have been 
eligibility 



California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

William D. stewart 
President 
pico water District 
P.o. Box 758 
pico Rivera, CA 90660 

october 17, 1989 

Re: Letter No. 89-588 

Dear Mr. stewart: 

Your letter requesting advice under the political Reform Act 
was received on october 10, 1989 by the Fair Political Practices 
Commission. If you have any questions about your advice request, 
you may contact John Wallace an attorney in the Legal Division, 
directly at (916) 322-5901. 

We try to answer all advice requests promptly. Therefore, 
unless your request poses particularly complex legal questions, or 
more information is needed, you should expect a response within 21 
working days if your request seeks formal written advice. If more 
information is needed, the person assigned to prepare a response 
to your request will contact you shortly to advise you as to 
information needed. If your request is for informal assistance, 
we will answer it as quickly as we can. (See Commission 
Regulation 18329 (2 Cal. Code of Regs. Sec. 18329).) 

You also should be aware that your letter and our response 
are public records which may be disclosed to the public upon 
receipt of a proper request for disclosure. 

KED:plh 

Very truly yours, 

Kathryn . Donovan 
General Counsel 

-lll/l te· 

428 J Street, Suite 800 • P.O. Box 807 • Sacramento CA 95804~0807 • (916)322~5660 
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SUPEIlIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY Of lOS ANGElES 
PROBATIOI~ OFFICER'S REPORT 

Di:.PI' 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Pia Intilf 

118 

VS. 6-28-76 
..: ., ~Q 

D 

HI~UERA JURADO, 14~~~.~7~9_----~I.~"E~A~O~F~FI~ce~---hp~Rn.08.-~NO~.-------I Delen""n! I ~ I ERCE ! CA 1 ____ ...L..;.X.:;.......-..;::6..:..7..:..1 ..:..76::..:5 

MANUEL 

:""'-=CRUC-:E:-:H""'~""~----+, .....:..-·---------.....,!wL.i~·:.: .. ;=-----'-..;:;.:..!.. 

i 14411 SOUTH DELAND AVENUE SAME I,. IPICO RIVERA, CALIFORNIA 

C"H.i.~W~~·61 .. ·"r,:iiliiCISl OF; 

.487.1 PC (GRAND THEFT) 

COMP.HION c~~'--

'I . 

.Y!J"LU.Cl".lDAYS 'N J-'IL 
.11.1.1) fHIS ':.5(. 

JURY HRS. 

NONE L._. __ . ___________ ~N/A'------ __________ _ 
----- --- - I 

PERSOHAL HISTORY , - ---------r.;;-----. -------------r. .. ,."".,,..l£.,.,~E .. F,.,;:T-!Ci«. •. _-"":. ~"'i"Gi -"----- .. - IrJ~,..-T~oAre:-·--- fM4C~" I F:",C;;"';'L ~DU':ATIOh ! 
I 
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--. .-±L._ G' _~..:2§.-.2'L-U~At-l~AM.ER..-11HREL 'iEAR~J:OLLEGL __ 
MAi'flr,;.L. S.TATu::; f"lCMfilIN:.:J,...~lt)rS 

__ ~B~! .. _ SPOl!§h...QJ:J';'. 
OC;:UPATiON 

HhUH REAI:..ESTf ~,~o ~?!,~.: -f'C-'~'~~!' ~~~,~y-- - i~ .. ~~~·~,YI~,t~yE,~H':, -·I':lN~'C""RG~ 
. " I GOOD I LIFE LIFE ___ :U.S •. ARM'L____ !HONORASL::. ____ _ 

As SUPP-L.-j ~U -8 \~ 1-----:- -~- - ~ 

;1 
.1 

I ,:1 THE COURT IS RESPECTFULLY REFERRED TO PROBATION 

2 OFFICER'S ~EP6~T OF DECEMBER 9, 1975 WHICH IS A COMPLETE REpORT 

J ON THE INSTANT MATTER. ON THAT DATE, DEFENDANT \oJITHDREvl HIS 

4 

11 

12 

i 

PL EA OF NOlO CONTENDERE AND THE CASE WENT TO TR I AL. _ON MAY , 8, 
i 

1976, DEFENDANT WAS FOUND GUILTY 8Y A JURY OF 487.1 PENAL CODE 

AND I-lATTER :PUT ON CALENDAR THIS DATE FOR PROBATION AND SENTENCE· 

HEAR H:3 • lHERE HAV t BEEN NO CHANG ES IN DEFENDMH' SCI RCUMSTANCES 

SINCE lHE REPORT OF DECEMBER 9, AND THE EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

REt-lAIN THE :SAt4E. DEFENDANT STATES HE IS STILL WORKING FOR 

DILSAVER R~ALT~ BUT HAS TO DO WORK WHICH DOES NOT REQUIR~ A LICENSE 

AND HE HAS 'BEEr~ VERY HARD PRESSED F I ~ANC I ALL Y OUR I NG THE LAST YEAR. 
\ 1'1 

HE WANTED TO eXPLAIN TO THE COURT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE LOSS OF 

ltPL"."a 'P"llrlR 1'1 
1N-"'t.~"T. A"" 
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I HIS REAL ESTATE SALESMAN'S II CEtlSE IN 1968. HE EMPHASIZES THAT 

2 HE ENTERED INTO A PURCHASE OF A PIECE OF PROPERTY WITH OTHER 'II •• :; 

~ . " "-

J I PERSONS A~D FOUND SUBSEQUENTLY THAT HE COULD NOT MAKE THE PAYMENTS 
, I, 

4 AND WANTED THE OTHER PEOPLE TO BUY OUT HIS SHARE. HE STATES THE 
1 ' .. 

5 SAME PEOP~E' EVENTUALLY SOLD THE PROPERTY AND MADE A LARGE PROF Ir 
I 

6 ,AND HE DOES'NOT FEEL HE ACTED DISHONESTLY IN THAT TRANSACTfON. 
,[ 

7i FOR A FURTHER ClARIFICATION OF THE ABOVE REPORT, 
i 

8 ; THE ARRESt OF" APR IL 29, 1975 F"OR BATTERY WAS REJECTED BY THE 
,I 

gDISTRICT ATTORNEY ON MAY 1,1975 AS THE VICTIM DECLINED TO 
! • 

10 PROSECUTd DEFENDANT STATES THAT IT WAS A FALSE ARREST AND HE 

11 
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13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

IS 

19 

20 

21 

22 

I 
23

1 

2~ I 
25 I 

! 
'2G I 
27 

28 

29 

,I '.: 
HAS A LAWSUIT: PENDING AGAINST THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

RECot1t-1ENDAT ION: 

IT IS RECOMMNEDED THAT PROBATl.ON BE GRANTED UND.ER 
i 

THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

-2-

2. ", PAY A FINE PLUS PENALTY ASSESSMENT THROUGH THE 
PROBATION OFFICER IN SUCH MANNER AS HE SHALL 

i , 
; ~ 

, 

20.,: 

" 
" 

. PRESCRIBE. 

SEEK AND MAINTAIN TRAINING, SCHOOLING OR EMPLOYMENT 
AS APPROVED BY THE PROBATION OFFICER. 

MAINTAIN RESDIENCE AS APPROVED BY THE PROBATION',' 
OFFICER. 

OBEY ALL LAWS, ORDERS, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE 
PROBATION DEPARTMENT AND OF THE COURT. 
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I HAVE READ AND CONSIDERED' 
THE FOREGOING REPORT, OF THE .' 

~tJ.g 
JUOGOHE SU'I"RtOCO 
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. THro~§Li T!f7~H~ STATE OF ~LIF~I~~~~t 
~ £. CADELl., Cowl:,:' r~lc . 
... ~l~IJKi'.DO, JR., 

BY GOIJ)IE OUSKIN, 9EPtITY .. 
-.;,.; f Defendant 

8 COLLEGE IN POLITICAL SCIENCE. 

9 1;::([ TO ATIEND LA';} SCHCJL. 

( ! 
• I 

\ 

~: - , 
~. , . 

O&;PT . ArTY. ~UOG. 

118 \oJHITEHEAD LIGHT 
HURING tL'. NO. COURT CASe tio. 

A 314687 J A 314687 

PRO •. NO. 

x-
L1411 SOUTH DELAND AVENUE, 
PICO RIVERA 

.V I ,. ... lEA. c:T. DAva !" .JAIl. 
.Juillty) TW'. CA •• 

NOLO HOURS 

HE STATES HIS VOCATIONAL PLANS 

10 DEFENDANT MftRRIED MARGARET MELENDEZ, NOW AGE 42, 

1I IN 1~70~. THEY HAVE OtlE CHILD AGE 16 \'!HO RESIDES \'IITH DEFENDANT. 

12 D::FEN!)M~T HAS BEEN Ei,lPLO'C::: D AS A REAL ESTATE SALESMAN FOR 
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'i ,;',' 
APPROX I MATELY THE LAST 13 YEARS. UP TO THE TI ME OF ARREST ON • , 

1 ,:;. 

THE lNSTANTMATTER. HE WAS WORKING AS A REAL ESTATE SALESMAN 
if L::'; , 

FOR GEORGE· REYES REALTY IN MONTEBELLO AND AT THE SAME TIME 

AND JS~+ILL EMPLOYED BY DILSAVER REALTY, 610 NORTH TAYLOR 
:i , 

DRIV~, MONTEREY PARK. AT THE TIME OF THE INTERVIHJ, DEFENDANT .:' 
I ," 

STATclD fHAT HIS El"'PLOYER DID NOT KNOW OF THE INSTANT r~ATTER AND 
,I ;:. 

DEFENDANT INSISTED THAT HE HAS A CURRENT VALID REAL ESTATE 
.I 

SALEJMA~;S LICENSE. UNDERSIGNED TALKED WITH MR. DILSAVER WHO· 
11 .; ~ 

STAT~D ·THAT HE IS A1:IARE OF DEFENDANT'S PRESENT CASE AND THAT 
" 

" . . 
ALTHOUGH DEFENDANT WORI<S FOR Hlj·, IN Sor4E CAPACITIES, HE IS NOT 

:i . 
Ei-1PLQYED IN ANY CAPACITY REQUIRING A LICENSE AS HE KNOWS THAT 

,!. 
DEFENDANT DOES NOT HAVE AN ACTIVE LICENSE (SEE INTERESTED PARTIES 

!:.ECTt!ON)'. 
[ 

,I DEFENDANT STATES HE HAS A XEARL Y I NCOME OF 
! 

APPRo'XIMATELY;;:12,000. HE STATES HE INHERITED HIS HOr·1E FROM HIS 

I 
t.iOTHER ANa THE Hm·1E IS VALUED lIT APPROXIMATELY ~24,500. HE 

I 
s rATE'S HE O\>Jf.lS IT CLEAR EXC EPT FOR APPROX I r-IATEL Y ~~2, 500 WH I CH 

" 
~;E BORRO\l/ED TO r·1EET THE COSTS OF PROBP,TE, ETC. HE m·1NS A 1973 

I . 

buiCK! ON\'IHICH HE STILL O\.IES ~j;800. HE STATf:.S HE IS STILL 
,I 
1 :1: 

i:ilLD q·IG: (lNE SECOND TRUST DEED I N THE M-10Ur!T Of ::::1 ,ooa. vlH I CH HE 
'i . 

1-': JrITEND It!G TO ror:ECLOSE. 

DEFEr:DANT S[RVt::D IN THE u.s. Amw FRor~ 1945 TO 

1946 ~ND ':JAS HatlOt,ABLY DISCH>\P.GED. liE STATES HE SERVED ONLY 

GHE YEAR:t.S THE !RtW I:I.I\S o Er<108 I Lt Z! NG /IT TlltT T tr4E. 
i 

I:! ~1ERCHANT flARlr,!ES FROf·1194L, TO 19'15. 

N~,P.COT I CS A.iiD 1 rrrox I CMI I S: 

HE \'!AS ALSO 

nEFEIJDhtlT DENI ES THE PAST on PRESErn USE OF ANY 
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26 

21 
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TVPE OF ILLEGAL DRUG OR NARCOTIC. H~ STA1~S HE RARELY DRINKS 

" MlO O~JLY ot! SOC I AL OCCAS IONS. HIS ARREST RECORD \'JAS NOT 
I 

AVAIL;ASLE AT THE TII-1t: OF INrERVIEW. 
,! " 

I',RREST RECORD: 

:1' SOUkCES OF INFuRMATIUN: 

il lAI"'U, LASu AND CI I. 
: i I ~ 

12-2}48. lAPD - SUSPICluN HUl::JI:JEHi; RElt:;,ASED 12-20-48. 
I;' 

2-14-i51, lASO SuSPIGION OF RAP~; NU OISPOSITI IUN SHOWN. 
,I ;:; 

'1-204:;,2"; 
:1 

LASU - V lOLA I 'OI~ PRul:M T I UN - f-l::.lUI-.Y WARI'<i\NT 
ANU DRuNK uHIVING; NU DI~PUSITION SHOWN. 

'I 
,Ill 1 HE LO~ ANGt.LES PUll t.;E. DI:.pAr<n1t.I'4T F I Lt. UN i·d l:RUF I LM, 
:! IH~Kt. IS A UI~PU~I I ION CARD DAlEO Nuv~M~EH ~Y, 1~?2 -
:! WH I t.;n SHUW~ 1 nP" Ut.r EHDAtH HEGI::. j VED ,1ou UA T ~. 4:;' DA Y::; 
./ Ct<t.U I I, AND THREE y EAR~ PKu tlA I I UI~. I I , IS UN::lur<E WHE I HER 
~T~IS R~FERS 10 IHE DRuNK OHIVIN~ UK IHE RAPE t.;HARGE.,. 

'I-'j jL::>j' L.At-'u -' WAr<KAN I V I ULAT I UN - ::; I. I"'HOBA I tON. 
;1 , 
,I (A' CHECK \'/AS r4ADE WITH COUNTY PROBATION'AS TO THEIR 1 E~~LY FILES, HOWEVER, THEY HAVE BEEN DESTROYED.) 

12.-2~-56 Lft,PD - 501 PC DRUNK DR I V I NG FELONY. 

I : .. = 
2-7':':57:<' 

'I ; ~ 
')-1~63 

LAPD 502 VG DRUNK DR I V I t·'G. 

lASO - DRUNK DRIVING MISDE~EANOR. 
!i ;;" 

~-8i67; LAPD - 23102 VC; NO DISPOSITfoN ON M~Y OF THE 

;1 :tii: ABOVE. 

(~IHEr! ASKED REG.aRDIIIG PRIOR APRESTS, DEFE'WAtH,STATED 
ONL'( TH,\T HE HAD HAD n'D llRUt'JI( OR I V I NG ARRESTS IN 1956 
OIl "',IHICn HE Pi\ID FINED. HE DID fVH r'ENTIO;·l A Pf-lIOR 

I 
:I 

PROBAT J atl C'-,SE.) 

5, Cor~PLA 1/\1 

. ) ,;.:..~ ,1 '.t,: -_" I l;r' "' .... " ,-) ~, 

.: ,c,) ",,' '\ f . i, .', ' 
'" 

FILED ~LLEGING l~7.1 PENAL CODE 

",~lDl A ,\>!/lP'R"tlT OF prmEST ISSUF:D AT THE REQUEST OF THE STATE 
i 

'; ,< 

OEP/,RTMENT 'Jr REAL ESTATE. DEFENDANT WAS ARRESTED 8Y DISTRICT 

AT 4843 CHURCH 

CH/,RGED orJ THE 
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I NFORMAT ION· W IlH ONE COUNT 487.1 PENAL CODE-GRAND THEFT .~NO c 

.1 
ON OCTOBER 21, 1971 PLEADED GUILTY TO A t·IISDEMEANOR. MATTER;' 

- i 

WAS CONT I NUED TO TH I S DATE FOR A PR08AT I ON AND SENTENCE HEAR I NG.,' 

THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE AS CONTAINED IN THE DISTRICT 
. : ( ;\ .l 

ATTORNEY, ...... \. : S: F, I LE APPEAR TO BE AS FOLLOWS: 

.: AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF HER DECEASED AUNT'S PROPERTY, 

. . 
V I CT I r,i I'N FEBRUARY 1973, TOOK OIER A PRE-EX I ST I NG ARRANGEMENT 

, ' I . . • 

WHEREBY ;!DE~ENDANT COllECTED THE RENTS ON V I CT I M'S PROPERTY, 
; l ; ~', . 1 

, TOOK TE~ PER CENT FOR HIS SERV ICES, AND SENT THE REr4A I NOER TO 

, VI CII f\-I.\ TH i,S PROCmURE vJ~NT ALONG AS ARRANGED THROUGH JUNE 

; OF 1973.:1 HO\'!EVER, FROM JULY 1973 THROUGH SEPTH1BER 1973 V I CT n" 
, i " 
. 0 10 NOT RECE I VE ANY PAY~IENT. DEFENDANT 0 I 0 NOT ANS\v'ER HER 

i 
LETTERS NOR RESPOND TO A PERSONAL V I SIT TO DEFENDAm I S Ef.1PLOYER 

i 
BY VICTIM'S HUSBAND. V I CT I M k/AS UNDER THE I MPRESS I ON THAT 

I 
DEFENDANT vIAS A DULY LI CENSED REAL ESTATE AGt:NT AND A COMPLA I Nt 

i ' 
\'lAS fILED \'JITH THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE. THE DEPARTI,1ENT' 

INVESTIG~TOR OBTAINED RECEIPTS SHOWING THAT THE RENTS HAD BEEN 

I . 
PA I 0 TO OEFENDANT FOR THE t40NTH5 I N QUEST ION. IN ADDITION, 

i 
50f'lE OF THE CHECKS RECE I VED IIJERE DEPOS I TED I N DEFENDANT'S 

PERSONALCOMt4ERC I Al .~C:COUNT AT GOLDEN 5T ",TE 8.A,~fK IN P I CO R I VERA 
.1 
1 

MJD USED i I N PAYMENT FOR OTHER r,!ATTERS. 

DEFF:!DM!T'S 5TATn;r::tJT: 

tJO l'lR I TTEN STAT(torENT HAS BEEN RECE I VED FROM 
1 

DEFEi'l[lMJT: •. OR/\LlY, DEFENDANT STATES THAT THE riATTER VIAS A 

. MI surmEnSTI\NDI rm AND I {NOLVED A SECRETARY \,tHO I S NO LONGER ... lITH 

Hm. HE ~T A TED THr.T HE DID COLLECT THE r,1or,!EY. sm~E I N CASH 
1 

'j • 

AND SOME IN''CHECKS AND TURNED IT OVER TO HIS SECRETARY AND IT 

, I 
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SEEMED THAT SHE HAD SENT IT ON TO THE VICTIr-1. 

'. . ' ... 
. ' "".'" 

-i> .. > -. ~_ 

.. ,-:- -~ .. ~ . 
, .. ' ~~, 

IT l"AS PO INTEO ~. 
! ;:;: , '.", 

, . 
.' ' 

OUT Tp HIM THAT SOME OF THE CHECKS HAD WOUND UP IN HIS BANK.~. ,~.' ;. 
J -' ... .~ t: .,. 

ACCOU;~T>AND; HE THEN STATED THAT HE FREQUENTLY DEPOSITED CHECKS 11 ~ . 
.- ... 

IN H,~~b::oUNT, USED THE MONEY TO MAKE PAYMENT ON IMMEDIATE, . ::'~'. 
8*' LLSJ A~~: TH~:N WOULD SEND" A CHECK OF' HIS OWN TO THE OWNER OF:','"'- .'"'r;, ~ 
THE P~OPERTY~. HE STATED HE DID NOT KNOW THAT CO-MI NGLI NG ,OF.!"':.' ? 

,I ii;; , , 't '., 

~~:1i:~~.7 ,{;:' FUNDSfIJAS: A CRIMINAL OFFENSE. DEFENDANT STATES HE CANNOT ACCOUNT: ''; 

:,::&:t: ;,: FOR S~M<OF TH E CASH MONEY THAT HE TURNEO 0 VER TO HIS SECRETARY. ,;,' 

L~~'10 , :. SINCE\\TH~:MA:TTER WAS BROUGHT TO HIS Al!ENTION, HE STATES HE '_ 

i,': HAS P1' 0 FULL REST I TUT ION TO THE 0\1NERS OF THE PROPERTY., " 
:. 

~ 

:.' I tlTER9STED PART I ES: 
" .:' ~::' .. ~··12 -

~ ... ~-< ''': • 

: 13 

'I, 
:\" ' DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY VER I ~.r ES THAT HE SENT A, 

CI1ECK 1'FOF(:;r:1,625 TO VICTIM'S ATTORNEY ON OCTOBER 27,1975:,' 
I ' 

t1.40~ WAS FOR THE COLL~CTED RENTS, $197.06 IN INTEREST AND 
15 l 

AN ADDIn ~'ONAL $20.00 FOR COSTS; TH I S \vAS '1 N RESPONSE TO A C I V I L 

17 

,I ~' . 
COURT ACTION. 

i 
RECE I PT OF THE CHECK VJAS VER I F I EO l" I TH THE 

18 -' OFFICEI OF'VICTIM'S ATTORNEY, LENARD ZIPPERIAN, (91b) 441-0127, • 

19 .~., \oJHO RE~R~~ENTS RILLA FALL, 6412 PARK CREST IdAY, CITRUS HEIGHTS, 

22 

23 

24 

I, 
CAL I FORrH A. IT WAS VERIF'~D THAT THE OFFICE HAD RECEIVED 

'l 
THE CH$CK \'JHJ CH \-lAS PAYMENT I N FULL MID THAT TilE C I V I L ACT ION 

i 
HAD BE~NDISMISSEO. 

I 

:i ~1R. a08 SCHOFI ELD OF THE STATE DEOOTr.tENT OF 
'I , 'I ;', 

PE,\L qTATE I l62r.-:U2/~} STATES DEFENDM!T'S C/\SE I S NOT BE I NG 
i 

2S COVEREQ BY AN I NVEST I GATOR AT THE CURREtJT T It-IE PEND ItlG THE 
,: 
1 . t 

26 OUT:;or~Er OF THE CRIJl.IINAL MATTER. HIS FILE nUI·18ER H-18222 LA 
i 

SliO'.}S THAT HIS LICENSE VIAS SUSPENDED I NDEF I n I TEL Y ON JULY 14; 
'i 

" 

197!t~ MR:' SCHOFI ELD CHECKED ~JITII SACRAI'lEtITO RECORDS \>/HICH SHmJED I ,', 
, , tile HEINSTATH1Ef:lT OF THE LICENSE. HE STATES THE-ONLY ACTIVITY 

h. ,," 

§:,~, _ ; .. " 'i 
,!"' •. ' :}, -t:;... 

'ft,',' ,- :: 
i': nc_·NOIi,! am (!!II iI 
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' -,~.-;.;:;-
, ..... 

~ - - .... "'~. : " ,,'-' ,,,' 
.-', ' ...... . 
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.-''!~~.r~''~ 

~~~ ~~:~~~ 
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12 

" 13 ~ 

17 

. 18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2.5 

: ,27 

• 28 

29 

, ' :-

o 

\ 

I N I:!H I CH DE FENDANT CAN ENGAGE I S BUY I NG A HOUSE ON HIS OWN 

OR SEL.L I NG A HOUSE ON HIS 0\'iN. DEFENDANT HAD A PRIOR REVOCATION 

OF HIS~ LICENSE IN ALGUST OF 1968 UNDER CASE NUI'lBER H-17678 LA ." 

: II 
FOR "ACTING DISHONESTLY IN RELATION TO BORROWHlG MONEY ON AN 

,t 
UNRECORDED SECOND TRUST DEED. DEFENDANT'S LICENSE WAS SUSPENDED,-

i ... ' 
FOR 601 DAYS AND THEREAFTER HE WAS I SSUED ONLY A RESTR I CTED LI CENSE 

i '~ 

vJH I CHHAS BEEN I N EFFECT UNT I L THE ABOVE SUSPENSION OF JULY 14, 
:i'" 

, . 1974. :\ T~ERE WERE SEVERAL REQUESTS BY DEFENDANT TO GET HIS FULL:-' 

LlCErlSE REINSTATED BUT THE REQLESTS \vERE DENIED AS DEFENDANT 

HAD NOT COMPLI ED \-/1 TH REQU I REr.1ENTS 

REPOR~ W'ITH THE DEPARTMENT. 
'I " 

SUCH AS·FILING A MONTHLY .-.. 
EVALUAT ION: 

'i. 
·L 

DEFENDANT HAS MADE FULL RESTITUTION TO VICTIt-l . 

ml THE I NSTAfIT r·1ATTER. HIS ACTIVITIES IN RELATION TO REAL 
. ~ ... . 

EST ATE vII LL, CONT I NUE TO BE r"ON ITORE D BY THE STATE DEPARTr·1ENT OF 

:1 
REAL ESTATE. IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT. DEFENDANT HAS HAD A 

, , ~ 

SIMilAR TYPE OF OFFENSE IN THE PAST, IT IS FELT THAT A PERIOD OF' 
I , ~ 

FORt.1AU PROBATION \'/OUlD BE APPROPRIATE AND THAT A MODERATE FINE 
i , 

IN LI EU OF T rr,1E I N CUSTODY "'OUlD BE SUFF I C I EflT • 

i 
RECor<1MENDAT ION: 

IT IS RECOm1ErmED THAT PROBAT ION BE GRANTED 

UNDER:THEFOllOWING TERMS AMD CONDITIONS: 

-6-

'I 
, I , 
i • , 
\ 

2. 

14. 

PtlY A F I t·iE. PLUS PENALTY ASSESSMErd. TO 
THE PROBAT I ON OFF I CER I N SUCH MM1NER AS 
HE SHALL PRESCRIBE. 

SEEK AND rlA I; ;TA INTRA I N I NG. SCHOOL' NG OR 
E:\PlOyr,1HIT ;',S APPROVED BY TH E PEOBAT ION 
OFFICER. 

15. t'lAINTAII~ RESIDn!CE AS APPROVED BY THE 
PROBATION OFFICER. 

l , 

.- . 

" 

"- .. 

_ .. ,." 

I 

I 
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:6 
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11 

12 

- 13 
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16 
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17 

18 

19 
, 

'20 

21 
, 
22 

23 

24 

o 

.; _ 20. 

. r . t 1 

;, };1 . 
~ i .~ ~ l, 1 .. 'I .1 , -' ii' :- ~ 

~\ 
( 

o 

OBEY ALL LAWS, ORDERS, RULES AND -" 
REGULATIONS OF THE PROBATION DEPARn1ENT 
AND OF THE COURT • 

NOT ENGAGE IN REAL ESTATE SALES ACTIVITY 
WITHOUT BEING PROPERLY LICENSED. 

RESP~CTFULLY SUBMITTED, 
I :;i ~ ~ 

CLARENCE;E~ CABELL, 
ACT I NG '" PROBAT ION OFF I CER 

I .:1! /:. r ~ ..... 

-.' 
.Jr., ... 

.. 

Jtl \l '";'~ . 
BY , t{l L{ ,1:4 £A,'t L 

LEA A. PIERCE. DEPUTY 
CENTRAL ADULT INVESTIGATIONS 
PHONE: 974-9088 

I HAVE READ AND CONSIDERED 
THE FOREGOING REPORT OF THE 
PROBATION OFFICER. 

f '_I 
I ,'I" 

(DICTATED • 12-1-75) 
(TYP~D12-:;-75) 

.. ' 

,0' 
j 

'." 

, .-



'"'" 'I.: -=.:'"'!-.;:: 

)~~j~~-' 

'~I~l 
ii:~L 
':;:,-~:,'-'.- ... 

,~~i~~t ~~. 

;r{~ 
;:~~~?' 
"''\- -:;..";"~ -; 

H 
.' '.: ~ SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIfORNIA 

FI'LE'D ..... COUNTY OF lOS. ANGElES 
. . ~ .. ~ 

PROBATION OFFICER'S REPORT 
., f _., OEpiT. ATTY. 

118 
~fiARtNG 

WHITEHEAD ~: .• TH~'?EO?LE O~'+~t~t~ OF CALIFORNIA, . 
~\l:. t.. \.iwtJJ., CIlunIJ Oif~ Plaintiff 

.. --~'~ .' ~iJt~· 
11-18-75 A-314687 

~c~.,~.,~.~N7Q-.~~----~ 

.,.:; ~~~UEL 1lY~r400OIJBKIM. DEPUTY 
" 

01''' 

~..-.\: ~ .• {"; Def"ndant PIERCE CAl 
!T~A~U~.~~~.~w~.------~~~------------~~~~------ AODRESS 

'~:: 4111 I SO. DELAND AVENUE ··Y.:';-.· .. · 
~, SAME 
~;., , 

"r,' -
P I CO R I VERA,CAL 1 FORN I A . :' .. :";: 

; CONVICTED OF TtlIfCltIMEISI OF 

'.::~ ~ ': . . -;j': :;~I~ ';: 
:',;::. ; REMARKlf.: U iJ .. - '. 

j .;:." .... , 

487.1 PC 
" 

::"6"'" _' ~.i'; li} " 

:~2 _~, . ;! .: \! .~, -~. 
;,r 3 "'. lhe Prob&t.!on Department on 

'-

", .r ;.:.. j ;' 

DEFENDANT NEVER APPLIED TO THE 
HIS ATTORNEY WAS CONTACTED AND 
DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS. DEFENDANT 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT FOR PROBATION • .:. ... ';--. 
AN APPO I NTMENT LETTER \oJAS SENT TO ." . 5. 
FA I LED HIS APPO I NTMENT OF NOVEMBER '4, ':" 

10 

11 

1975. 

'. 

.' 

. ; 

.' 

Additional time is needed la complete the investigation . 

• RECOMMENDATIO'N: 

il ,;:11 It is respectfully recommended that this case ~. continued la' 

'-.. D~bE~~ER 9, 1975 
------~ .. ~~,~~~~-------

,! i:.: 

'\ }g 
I I": 

, (DICTAT~D·'.::PI-7-75) 
. (TYPED 11-12-75) 

LAP;FAZ; .J5) 
:1 ~;, 
• i ;~:: > 

. , 

,', . . 
~,;,)L·~:~~~>_ ~ 

CLARENCE E. CA8ELL L 'ACTING 
I(ENNUltX~Xf{m~;\<PJnl}~. 
Probation Orricer . 

/ /J. 
V/i // I / . By (;,. - ,; , <-L.-I.A.. --L 

LEA A. PIERCE, Deputy 
CENTRAL ADULT INVESTIGATIONS 

... 

.. ... 

.,! 

.' 

>:. 

! --

~ 
.,. 

~ 

.. 
.. 

.~" ~ 
'i 



; .112· .. 0 
:-=--:- 113 0-­
'- 114 '0 
~;;H50 __ 

PURSUANT TO SEC. 17 PENAL CODE. OFFENSE IS DEEMED TO BE A MISDEMEANOR. 
DEFENO~I'I1::IS: SENTENCED TO _____________________________________ .-COUNTY JAIL: SENTENCE IS SUSPENDED. 
PROBATION' IS ORDERED Tl!RMINATED PURSUANT TO SEC, 1203.3 PENAL CODE. 

PLEA O~ GUilTY 01'1 CONVICTION IS SET ASIDE; A PLEA OF NOT GUILTY IS ENTERED: CASE IS DISMISSED PURSUANT 
TO SEC;; 1203.4 PENAL CODE. • 

~ .... _.118· . 0 COURT I,.DVISES DEFENDANT OF HIS APPEAL 
" 1170- I , 

•.• '" _ DEFENDiNT!I: I:X PARTE REOUEST/MOTION FOR -----------------------------------,--:---.;,-. __ ._ 
• ________ r--.::.t"'--____________________ IS DENIED/GRANTED. DEFENDANT NOTIFIED.BY U.S. MAIL-. ¥; 

; 0 FURTHEr O~DERS AS FOLLOWS: •.•• !, .. ;/ _. 

=======~~=~~==---~=======~==============~~~=====-~==~======-~~:~-' -' -'-.-~'-: 
.' 

.... ..- ------f'o---.. -' ---------------------------------------------------------__ .,.... __ . . 

L:·· ======:t=3d===---===================================--=~--.--:;. ---~,t :1 l·;, 

' 11II W-.. -

".1 : 

. . . ;'~ 
i., 0 
120 
1210-

}22 0 

PAYMl!nT 0": DOCTDRS/ATTORNl!VS/EXPERT WITNESSES 
THE COURT HAVING APPOINTED _____________________________ ~-----__ -ON ___ ':"' __ ' '_' ,-:,, __ • __ ' _ 

PURSUANT rO;SECnON(SI ________ ~ _____________ .AND SAID SERVICE HAYING BEEN RENDERED/COMPLETED ON 
. __ . ___ L_gL~ ______ JHE COURT FINDS THAT S .. _____________ .IS A REASONABLE SUM FOR COMPENSATION AND 
NECESSARY I'XPENSES AND ORDERS A WARRANT BE DRAWN BY THE AUDITOR ON THE TREASURER FOR SAID SUM 
IN FAVOR OF'". NAME 

I 'I t ~ 

~i: ~PPRESS SERIAL NUMBER 
CITY. STATE. ZIP 

REFERRAL TO DEPARTMENT 95 PURSUANT TO SECTION 3051 WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE • 

CRIMINA~ PRob~EDINGS SUSPENDED. PETITION ORDERED FILED IN DEPARTMENT 95 PURSUANT TO SEC; 3051 W, & I. C. 
FUATHE~ PROG::EEDINGS CONTINUED TO __________________ AT ______________ A,M.IN DEPT~ _______ _ 

DEFEND;ljNT .HAVING SEEN COMMITTED BY DEPT. 95 PURSUANT TO SEC, 3051 W. & I.C., N.DA. NUMBER 

MATTER pFF CALENDAR. 

MENTALLY DISORDERED sex OFFENDER PROCEEDINGS 

CRIMINA~ PRodEEDINGS ADJOURNED. DEFENDANT CERTIFIED AND COURT INSTITUTES 1.4.0.5.0. PROCEEDINGS;'''!' ~' 
DEFENDANT ADYISED OF RIGHTS AND WAIVES/SERVED WRITTEN CERTIFICATION RE M.D.S.O. PROCEEDINGS. • 
PUASUAIjT SEC: 6:101 WEL. & INST, CODE. COURT APPOINTS OR. __ .• ______________ ~ _______________ i-_,' . 

128 . 0' ~0~p~~MEN;A~PFioa;TioNR-ipORT-OROEFiEO:-----------------___________ TO EXAMINE OEFENDANT; . , 

121 0'-- HEARII'<a:RE:W:O.S.O. PROCEEDiNGS, FURTHER CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS. CONTINUED TO __ ' ~-,:,_...;.. __ . ____ _ .--------++t------.. ------------ AT -----_________ .A.M _____________ -,-____ ~ _____ _= ___ _ 

. '~"" 128' 0 OEFENDA~T FAILS TO APPEAR WITH/WITHOUT SUFFICIENT EXCUSe. I I BAIL FORFEITED , ( I O,R., REVOKED 
.",~-.. '--'2IJD-- BENCH WARRANT ORDERED ISSUED/HELD UNTIL _____________ ..: ________ .NO BAIUBAII.. FIXED AT L ____ _ 

. 130

0 
0' BENCH WARRAtiT RECALLED/QUASHED. 

131 -.- UPON !'A"MINT OF $ _______________ COSTS BEFORE, __ •• _________________ .:. _____ ORDER 

~
.' .. 9.:~b.,..-·-·J--~-'~-~~t--'- FORFEITING 6AII.IS TO BE VACATED AND BAIL EXONERATED, 'JI 

~ \~ -w,,~ J.lC~!~ I • ~ .. 
~ _ I,. l 

b '"'''''' • .....c..4- 'J r+:1 hi 0 0 
.: ......_ , EMANDED .I ,~ BAIL BAIL EXON, iN CUSTODY OTHER MATTEFl' 

3~~~ 101' ~""'<' ' :1 

... 'f' ,_ou, <'_-: ",";'. Itc11'l'O (M~. tl14) ! • l;.t 
!. /~''f::li h'i' . ' .. ,>~ 0 RELEASED :(' 0 ~R. 

!,;~~.,~. '~±;'~\~<, -: . i,')!jl- i ~ 
. 0 DISCHARGED 

MINUTE ORDER INOEX NO. 

,. ... 
-,,, .. 

. ,' .-
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2TRLlMO; 

';;0 ... ' .; ~~. 

::: HONORABLE.: 

CASE NO, 

I ' ~ 

! c ~, 4 .'~ ; , 
~ . • ~ ,4_~ 

17 .......... :" 
.. 

OF Ii ANGELES 

I q 7:':::,- / ~PT,'.IJ_r;., 
. .;..f. JUDGE ../'f'J ~~~ Depuly Chtrk' 

A-''JI'~ Y 7 
_.~~tr:1',en~l., ~V<r ... ~, ,.'Ae:.p.;.,.o,rte, ,; 

(Partlss and counsel checked l( preseot) c:;-: 
CQunsel for Peopi.: ~~ 

PEOPLE bF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA , DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTY: J.:) (1' .v,-','_-- .' ~ 

<~:, L>-.'" 0 ( q:r{~~, /if.d~t-uL /couo ... 1I0rDetondant: r/-I-}y-'~ ~~~ 
, /- i ",' Li-i'"7. / ' .. !J v ~ , 

BOX CtI§CKEO IF OROEI'! APf't.'CABLe 7 '..... ' ~ . 

BAil eXON. 

DISCHAAGEC: 

MINUTE ORDER/ 7 

DArE INFORMA riCiN 'OR INDICTMENT FILED: • _______ ._. 

DATE: 

I MINUTES ENTEl'IED f 
! C)-t 
1/,.71-.- 7 - ".) : 2TRU 
l COUl •• { CLERK I MOT 

" 

' .. 

'. 
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MINUTE ORDER . . 
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" "-' "'" ~,:J 



*"'$.." i}f.jii.;" ~ ... oc=.!: :,:~::::.. . ,. "". . .", , 
.. ,._ •... _<. ;': ': Di~ PROBATION GRAMTED FOR A PERIOD OF ___ : ___ .a. __________ ~ ____ YEARS (SEE CONDITIONS LISTED BELOW;., 

; >;~"'~~!' ~~ ';iI1111 PR~~:\ TIOHI Tq BE WITHOUT fOR¥AL SUPERVISION, .'. 
• ,:~-- -- ;."..;......... _ ..... 1 y" --.:::::.:r SPEND FIRaT Llla~ IN COUNTY JAIL 0 ROAD CAMP OR HONOR FARM RECOMMENDED. ' - • 

l-
,I 

I_ r" 
'1 

',-.:.~.'.<: ... -.: .. ~_? .... 'D-.~.-.,~,;.. ... ~-.~ •.. ~~ . .:.=,'~". 9 : ~~.---:.-;--, ~ ~ 2 "tZi;1 PAY FINE OF i~:3 ___ -_~_ -+ PA TO COhS' i i j FSI'PROBAnON OfFICER IN SUCH MANNER AS HE SHALL PRESeRIBe.. 
_ .. ~'.' .,'.c ,,"~"., 3LJ~MINiMUMPA .... MENTl)FF1NE1RESTITUTIONTOBES ' ! ': 

;. ;..." ,,"' 4 0;1· MAKE RESTITUTION THROUGH P.O. IN SUCH AMOUNfAiiiin:iAN;;ER-;S-OFFiCEFtSHALLPRESCiiiB-~-,. ------ I 
,.'I~# ':r-~.. 50"--+NOT'DRINK ANY ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND STAY OUT OF PLACES WHERE THEY ARE TH: CHIEF ITEM OF SALe,:' , 
:.':~ .. '" . 8 'O;f NOT USE OR POSSESS ANY NARCOTICS. DANGEROUS OR RESTRICTED DRUGS OR ASSOCIATeD. PAAAPHERNALIA.' '. 
-0'- ,j EXCEPT WITH VALID PRESCRIPTION. AND STAY AWAY FROM PLACES WHERE USERS CONGREGATE. ,. :t. .:. . .-+.i 

70 ----.t- NOT ASSOCIATE WITH PERSONS KNOWN BY YOU TO BE NAACOTIC OR DRUG USl;,RS OR SELLERS. :. _ .. 
8 OT SUBI.IIT TO PERIODIC ANTI·NARCOTIC TESTS AS DIRECTED BY THE PROBATION OFFICER, ,: "- ••• 
90-+ HAVE NO BLANK CHECKS IN POSSESSION. NOT WRITE ANY PORTION OF ANY CHECKS. NOT HAVE BANK' .•.. 

,], ACCOUNT UPON WHICH YOU MAY DRAW CHECKS..f. : ~,,' ~~~ .~ 
10 01 NOT GAMBLE OR ENOAGE IN BOOKMAKING ACTIVITIES OR HAVE PARAPHERNALIA THEREOF IN POSSESSIO"',,!; •• ' • ?-. I 

.1/ AND NOT BE PRESENT IN PLACES WHERE GAMBLING OR BOOKMAKING IS CONDUCTED. .'- 1 

:~ 0 0; 6g~:~~~I~:~T~:iNA-PC;NFOR-------------------------------:----:-:----.:----.--- - i 
130 --;- SUPPORT DEPENDENTS AS DIRECTED BVPROiAiio;;-O'FFiceR':------:-------:---:--:-:--;:-----·-------- r-
14 .l;t{i SEEK AND MAINTAIN TRAINING: SCHOOUNG OR EMPLOYMENT AS APPROVED BY THE P.O.' • - • " • ' •• ,:~ ., 

',_, 15M--r IoIAINTAIN RESIDENCE AS APPROVED BY P,O.16ilil un' RESI"e 1"" __ • _____________ ,-..:...----'-, _C' :.... ":i .,_;. . ". ;.. 01' UNDER THE TERMS OF INTERSTATE COMPACT ______________________ : _______________ ..:_. ____ •. __ • 

• -..;t> .:;r-.' . .' ~.. 18 SURRENDER ORIVER'S UCENSE TO CLERK OF COURT TO BE RETURNEO TO D.M,V. , . .' • • 
":'-... £:x' ;;;:;:.'; 17 0 -----r- Nor DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE UNLESS LAWFULLY LICENSED ANO INSURED. • .' . • 

. ~,.~._ ... ~~, •• :--:..""'.:.~ .. ~ ..•. :_.;_-:.:.' •• ::.~,., '. . , 18' 01 NOT OWN, USE OR POSSESS ANY DANGEROUS OR DEADLY WEAPONS, ,,' <::: ':::-:-,.,.;.,7 ,: :i., .' ',:~ ~1.~ 19 D-i- SUEIMIT HIS PERSON AND PAOPERTY TO SEARCH OR SEIZURE AT ANY TIME OF niE,DA .... OR NIGHT BY, ' . ... ~. ;:'" ;:- _. :J;'l . ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH OR WITHOUT A WARRi\NT ,';, '. .' 
, •.•. _t.'!il=..:M' ..... '" i--~--,.. _..,....,..-'2~0'--_..k}<~.'-'O"'!l!!',Es;.;YW!AI.!.JLuL~AW=S:...l.lQ:!:!R1!O!iER~S;L...iR~U.!!ldie;;;s!..!A~N:!JO~R:sE:.!@~U"'lA~T!.!'~O!:!N.2S.:,9<!F:..T!.!H:!les..!:PllR::0.2B.e. .. T!.!I~0~NC.'D"'E"'P:cT~A~N~D~0::F!:...!T.!lH~E..!C::;O<lU;.:Rl.JT"' ...... : ______ -:-__ 
':;~~';"~~: ~. S2 0 DEFEND 1'!'o. Be GIVEN CREDIT FOR _____ :.. __ >.. _______________ :.. _______ DAYS IN CUSTODY. .. -." .. ':' '>.;;;.:~~ .. ' ,. 83 D--SENTENCEI):OON'fS TO RUN CONSECUTIVELY/CONCURRENTLY WITH ___ • __________________ ~ __ ~ ___ ~:_----~---------. 
.i~'"''7;;:i_· , ", 84- ;,.0 STAY OF EXECUTION GRANTED TO • _______________________________ :.. _________ • _____ ~..; _______ ~~ _______ :. _____ ..:.:; , ~ 

' .. ::=,~:~:': .. ",~'!"~,.~,~ .. ~ .• ,.~J:~.~.' ... ,~~~'l:~.~.~ .. ~~~,-.•. ,:.~:.:; ,~,: 15 0 0 SECTION 1 J2021 Bf VEHICLE CODE DOES/DOES NOT APPLY. DMV ORDERED TOSUS~END OPERATOR'S LICENSe.. • , . 
'. ':"" '1";' '. ,- . ' ,r 88 - . I'URSUANT;TO SEC. 17 PENAL CODE. OFFENse IS DEEMED TO BE A MISDEMEANOR. '. • '., . • 

''0 !,'S7 0-, -ON MOTIO~ OP'PI50PLE. COUNTS. ________________________________ DISMISSED IN FURTHERANCE OF JUSTIce.· 
.-~ ~{:l;;., ,'~ . It< 

:~~~i~: ;:?'~ :'; 
~'.~ " e {i1 ~r.~ "? ~ • 

~~~Jr 
~t~",'" . 
. :/: 

.,' 
.,! 

. I .':, 
'0 0 DEFENDANT FAI~ TO APPEAR WITH/WITHOUT SUFFICIENT ;:EXCUSE. BAIL FORfEITED/OWN RECOGNIZANCe REVOKED. 

, --BENCH WARRANT ORDERED ISSUED tHUD UNTIL _______ .: _______________ • 0 NO BAlllBAIL FIXED AT $ __________ • 

o FeNQANT ,...PPEARING BENCH WARRANT OROE~~~Sli!;J,l, ____________ -'-------:.-

'!' ;. g~ _ -.--ORDER OF ~--..:~~_-_-__ .:u----.----------------------- FORFEITING BAIL VACATED. BAIL REINSTATED ON FILING 01"-
-{;":"" • REASSU)JPTION AND PAYMENT OF $ • COSTS BEFORE " 
• "';, 94 i i. 0 REASSUMPTION FlLEDfCOSTS PAID (R'Ece;;~-;;o---------:_R----· ---:-----~-:------:--)~BAiL-;e;;.-S;;;ED: 
>~;>l-I.D REMANDEO i ' 0 BAIL • __ -0 ,a:~E;O~.-- ::\---~-:-------.--;::.:.:::::::--. 

>i'\~:D"RE~Eo 'f :; 'n 0 R: -c- , • ... ~ ~ ~~~ ~.. 'GI:~B~~r~' 3 r 

': i~: --.... ""''''. > ih··7]T·,: MINUTE ORDER DATE: COWTY CLERK -~ P & S. 
;;. ':. ~ li,:- ~I Vi. r 

)"-.; .. .1.'-:,,; "'· .. ·ir fl"ii.~:,~· ..... "',"1!-"'-"... ·f· , ......... ,- :li:''' ~ .. ~ -
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'STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Gov .. rnor 

DE~ARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE .. ~-i) 
.... 

. ---~ -- -- ------
CF,-=:C!7 r:~ I 

ADMi;~. r;~OCED!.JRE 
COMPl X~'r31T -v--
IU ffr E----· GENCY._. _____ . 

FILE NO. -!# 7'-I_­
DATL -f-- =7-7---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 
i ) ss , 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,) 
,i 

,__ " l:=' 1 'i r. 0 
" :: "- ' I:;" 

: "JA' . .. ~ 
• ~,#JZi 

'., ~ 

:1 . I, Eual J. Austin, a Deputy Real Estate Commissionel 
of the. State of california, do hereby certify that as of Marc! 
1974 Manuel Jurado, Jr. was licensed as a restricted renewal 
rea] estate salesman in the employ of Elmo Herman Morales, , 
5319, East Beverly Boulevard, Suite B, Los Angeles 90022. Thi~ 
license was canceled March 23, 1974. This license was to be 
in effect through April 19, 1977, but was suspended indefinite 
by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner effective July 14, 
ill1,. 

" 

'/ The last residence address 'bf record as shown on a 
real. estate salesman application for transfer filed with this 
Department on November 20, 1~73 by Mahuel Jurado, Jr. is 4411 
Sou~h DeLand Avenue, pico Rivera 90660 .. 

I Wi tnes s. my hand 
Commissioner of the State 
November, 1976. 

,I 
I 

, 
j 
i 

:; 

and the seal of the Real Estate 
of california this 23rd day of 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CAlJFORNIA 1 
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

• Y. 

J, -.:~"; 

The People althe State ol California, 
. ,! Plaintill, 
:.t :! Jt ',..;' v .. 

i 

I 
. MANUEL JURADO, JR., 

Defendant. 

The said MANUEL JURADO', ,JR. 

i " , 
! 

, NO. A-314687 

INFORMATION 

GRAND THEFT 
(Sec. 487, SuM 1 ,P.C.) 

! 
~. ,A-, .'- ',':, 

.,., ,."; ...... ! 

;;-

,.. 
, ....... 

. V.is ac:eused by the District Attorney af and for the <Aunty of Los Angeles, State of California, by this 
,! ~ 

information, of the c:ri:me of 

Filed in open Superior Court of the State of 
CalIfor"I~, County,of Lo:;Angeles ,on motion 
of the DI:itrictAttorney' pf -sllid County. 

. L-
DATED; 1 ~+ 
'.VD:.:LrAM G, ~HAIip. Clark . . .... , 

GRAND THEFT 

I Penal Code of California, a let 

f " ~ ... 
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..~ 

--r~J '. ,'- ).-", - ',= ...... '..-~'~- ~t#-- " '" .' • 

. ~' ; ( ~". -:-:: ' • ~~j " _ ~ =-,... ~ .~~~~ J~ :'~: 
l~; lJ.-; "IJfr~ /' ~'. ,'\.,...T" 7.~"" ./ - "/. ", 

d c..'" ~cr _ c"'- - AS'·· /~ J-5"..:!. > t. 
, ':FOR MAJOR FRA DIVISION HANDLING ..', 'o;--' 6·,;': 

IN:,THE MUNICI~~l ~~tt,~~;'~F :?SOA~~El£~. ~TA~E ~f ~A~F~RNIA JUOICIAlDIST~~~:r.t~" ~t:,: 
. ' ,;" ' A31.46B7 ' " ", .', iJL~ .. 

i , PlaInt; Ff, - , 
/'""! THE PEOPLE OF THe'STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 1 r . 

COMPLAINT L JURADO. ~. aka I No. ... ....~~~.::.:~.~ :,'}/ 

,. ,:w.;u; Hannie Jurado \~: :':~~:. ,~~,~ i~;t ;' 
J11.Q" 'iN 0.'""".. \~ ~,4, .~- ;'01

1:, 
"4 ,'~ 4PR .. , ~ "", .. ~~"\j, \ :~,':::',. ~ '·r"" 

1.S#~lt.t, .b 1{J,. " ", ' - '!~" ' .J: 
f~ • 1.::;/5 ' , .-
'~~ ~~.t{; appeared belor .. me lhls 16th de:( of January, 1975, _(' :" • -!; 

Q~"",,¥!"-"i. ~;j RUTH FENNELL '~~' 
, O~ll t., LOo$ Angel ... who, being hlst ClUfy sworn on oath, upon information and belief complain ' 

:T and says~.t.a»~n the declarallon hIed herewith conslshng of 48 pages which IS incorporated by ," " 
reference a5 il Yuffyset fcnh herein: That during the period beginning on or about," , , r' 
the month or July 1973 and ending on or about the month o~ September, 1973, • '. 

:;e.o._~~ ~ ... f , at and in the Counly , .... '. 
," . . .J. . 
of los Angeles, Stale olCalifomia, th .. crime of GRAND THEFT in Violation o~ Section 487, 
subdivision 1, Penal Code of California, 

j 
! 

a felony, was committed by MANUEL JURADO, JR., aka Mannie Jurado, 

'I .. 
'I j-

I ..... _.: 
'. :-, 

"I ' '- I ,. 

,who, at the time and place last aforesaid. did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take the' property af , 
another of a value exceeding Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00), lawful money'';' 

, of the United States. • t ' 

. .., :, 

, .... " 

'i 

-­., 
" .. 

Said complainedt theretore prays based upon the complaint and declaration lhot a w=anl may be 
issued for the' arr..:s! .af the defendant who may then be dealt with according 10 law, 
,.' ,:', ,j, . ."---).,~ tJe"7 " 

-, , .! ::: ..-1':; ~-~X ~l'J?1'i'~", 
Suhsc:rihed and 5W{lnj,t0 he,fore me on _ ... f.-..._C.,., <. __ ~~ ______ _ 

I Oat e Offic"r 
- " .... :l ~. RUTH FENNELL '~ 

JOSEPH p/ BUSC~~Pf~trict Attorney Department of Real Estate. 
:~ V> / Ie: . ' '. 

By 747/:>I/')7 i;liJ~ , hJ J' D"!,uty District Attorney OAFfES E. GREEN 

:> "I 
" 

.i 

I~ISJSO ORDE / • 1" ~ . 
-1£----- --- ---:t" 0~ j:,~, '''" .... v. 'nll"'" L ... " ¥ s 2! "'on. nll 

, 
,'- -

1 

.I' 
1 ,11 

".> • ~I 1 ,,,,,! t,..- .... 

-----,--, ----------------------O:::C:":'II":'N:----- .r 
;'1 ltnCS$t::'5 0 .. ( ... H' other) c I 

I/O, Ruth Fen.'1e11, Dept. of Real Estate, 107 So. Broadway, L.A. 90012 ' 
620-2694 j .. • f 

Rilla Fall, 6412: Parkcrest, Citrus Heights, CA 95610, (916)967-7135, i 
Thomas P. Tan~ B/A California Miami Fashion, 3510i1hittier, L.A. 263-5059. I 

R/ASo. Comstock Ave. Apt. Q, I'lhittier, CA 90601--696-3177--696-3177 
PLEASE WITH YOU RENT CHECKS FOR JULY, AUGUST, & SEPTEr'lEER, 1973 
FOR 6313: SO GREENLEAF, \Y'tiITTIER, CA [ 

Stephen S. Vo:rne, ria 976-1/2 So. Hoover St •• L.A. 9000q- .. PLEASE BRnIG 
. WIT~, YOU t RENT CHECKS FOR ~ULY, AUGUST. & SEPTENBER, 1973, FOR 976-1/2 

.. SOUld HGOVER, ST. L.A. 90006. 

i , 

1 
(Continued on next page) ,~ 
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H-l972lLA 

Formal file H~l7678 LA 

Formal file H-l8222 LA 

Formal file H-l8853 LA 



. • I ' 
';'tJ ART~fEtr: OF. REAL ESTATE ( 

( STATE ~F CALIFORNIA . 

* * * * 
n the Hatter··of tIl(! Accusation of ) 

MANUEL JURADO, JR., etc., ~ 
. ) 

Respondent(s). ) 

---------) 
TATE OF CALIFOHTI r A ) 

) n. S • 
:omlTY OF LOS ANCE1.E~; ) 

NO. 11-17678 LA 

CERTIFICATE/DECLARATION OF 
~EftVlcl~n Y-Ci~tt'l'l }'lEOHKI[ 
"{Un<1 e r §. § '-0 lio r-b-n:5UJ(c), 

. Gove rumen t Code) 

I am nnd wnn, al: nll timcs herein mentioned, n citizen of thc 
'nited States, ov('r I he fq~e of 18 yeors and not a por.ty to the nhove­
ntitled matter; lIlld r,nm nn cmployec oE the Califorllia Depllrtmcnt of 
eal Estate, employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. 

On June 23; 1987 I served the following: 

S'l'ATEtlENT '1'0 RESPONDENT AND R/E FORH 505 A 

ACCUSATION STATEHgNT OF ISSUES ---
(No RRR) xxx ~K~:t~lmwOllDI~R DENYING NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE, LA LEGAL 24, ORIGINAL & COpy OF RE 552, 
INSTRUGTlUNS':"LICENSE APPS, RE 206, RE 360, RE 400, RE 423 & RE 425 

m the above-nmned respondentls by depositing a true copy of ench of the 
tforesahl paper I n III n sen lClr envelope in the Uni ted S til tes Mail on sn itl 
iay, at Los Angeles, Cillifond.a, [lS CERTIFIED HAIL, wlth postage thereon 
-ully prepaid, l1IHt nddres ned to the snid responden t/ Hot his/her/their 
fiB t known place of hll:d.nens or res1.tlence on file wI th the Department of 
~eal Estate, or'to ollch ploee designated by respondellt/s for service as 
:ollows: 

Manuel Jurado, Jr. 

4411 South DeLand Avenue 

PieD Rivera, CA 90660 

That (It: the' time of so depol1;lt~g said pnpers 1n the United 
;tates Hall, GcrU[lpil Arl:.Icle 110. jJQ-tl WHH [lsslgned thereto, 
mel that there in dl!llvf!ry flervlce hy-Unltec Staten f-I:tU. at'the place so 
\ddressed, or tlwre If! n n~f~\llar COIIlIIltIll1.cation by Hili ted States t'lnll 
letween the plncp of mni.ll.lIp; and the place as addre~HH~ll. 

I cerl.1 fy (or df!clorf!) ul1(ler penalty of perjury that the 
~oregcing 19 tnlP Hud corn~c t. 

Execntp(l Ill: Lon Angeles, 

" 

I.A 1.('r,lIl 13 '. 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * 
In the Matter of the Accusation of ) 

) 
MANUEL JURADO, JR., ) 
aka Mannie Jurado, ) 

) 
Respondent. ) 

No. H-17678 LA 

L-13817 

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE 

On August 20, 1968, a Decision was rendered herein 

revoking the real estate salesperson license of Respondent, 

effective September 10, 1968, but granting Respondent the right to 

the issuance of a restricted salesperson license no sooner than 

sixty (60) days after the said effective date. A restricted real 

estate ~alesperson license was issued to Respondent on March 28, 

1969. On September 13, 1977, a Decision was rendered in Case 

No. H-1Y721 LA revoking the said restricted real estate 

salesper~on license of Respondent, effective October 6, 1977. 

/ 

/ 

/ 
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1 On November 21, 1986, Respondent petitioned for 

2 reinstatement of said real estate salesperson license and the 

3 Attorney General of the State of California has been given notice 

4 of the filing of said petition. 

5 I have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence 

6 and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has failed to 

7i demonstrate to my satisfaction that he has undergone sufficient 

8 rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of his real estate 

9 salesperson license. 

10 This determination has been made in light of 

11 Respondent's lengthy history of acts and conduct, which are 

12 substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties 

13 of a real estate licensee. That history includes: 

14 1. On July 8, 1960, Respondent was first licensed with 

15 the Department of Real Estate when he received, as a result of a 

16 Stipulation and Waiver signed by Respondent in Case No. 

17 H-14460 LA, a restricted real estate salesperson license. 

18 2. On January 24, 1964, an Order was signed removing 

19 the restrictions imposed in Case No. H-14460 LA. 

20 3. On August 20, 1968, effective September 10, 1968, . 

21 in Case No. H-17678 LA, the Real Estate Commissioner of the State 

22 of Cal if () rn i a issued h is Dec is ion revoki ng t he real est ate 

23 salesperson license of Respondent for violations of Sections 

24 10177(£) and 10177(j) of the Business and Professions Code, but in 

25 lieu thereof issued to Respondent a restricted real estate 

26 salespen:;onilicense under certain terms and condItions, including 

27 the following: 

!RT PAPER -2-
It orr C.U_tFO~>fiJ:, 

J 13 IRE" 8·12» 

~ 769-
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" ... (1) Respondent shall comply with 

all laws, rules and regulations 

pertaining directly or indirectly 

to his licensed activity; ..• " 

4. The Decision in Case No. H-17678 LA was based on 

the following facts: 

Respondent, acting as a principal, purchased two 

parcels of property from a Mr. and Mrs. Capitain. By agreement, 

the Capitains subordinated a second trust deed to a construction 

loan in the amount of $100,000. Respondent purchased a third 

parcel adjoining the two parcels obtained from the Capitains, 

which was encumbered by a first deed of trust in the amount of 

$9,100 with World Sa vi ngs and Loan as benef'ic iary. 

While the second deed of trust of the Capitains was 

not of record, Respondent obtained a $5,000 loan covering the 

three parcels he owned. Respondent did not reveal to the lender 

that there was an unrecorded second deed of trust in the 

approximate amount of $22,363 nor did he reveal to the Capitains 

that he was obtaining a $5,000 loan and not a $100,000 

construction 10a:n as per agreement. Subsequently, Respondent 

defaulted on the monthly obligations on the property acquired and 

the Capitains were obligated in order to protect their investmellt 

to purcllase the three parcels through foreclosure which required 

the assumption of the payments on the World Savings and Loal]'s 

loan alit! further required the payment of lender, Price, in full. 

The Capitains did not get any part of the $5,000 received by 

Respondent from Price 
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5. On April 8, 1971, a petition for reinstatement of 

the real estate salesperson license of Respondent was denied. 

6. On February 27, 1973, effective March 21, 1973, in 

Case No. H-18222 LA, the Real Estate Commissioner of the State of 

California issued his Decision suspending the restricted real 

estate salesperson license of Respondent for thirty (30) days for 

violations of Section 10177(d) and Section 10130 of the Business 

and Professions Code. This Decision was based on findings that 

Respondent failed to comply with the terms and conditions 

connected with the issuance of his restricted real estate 

salesperson license and, also, that Respondent performed acts 

requirillg a. real estate license while he was not employed under a 

real estate broker. 

7. On or about July 16, 1974, in Case No. H-18853 LA, 

an Accllsation was filed alleging that Respondent acted as a rental 

agent witilout his employing real estate broker's knowledge and 

consent. It was also alleged in said Accusation that Respondent 

collected rent checks and only turned over a portion of the rent 

proceeds to the owner. On July 16, 1974, Respondent's restricted 

license was suspended but the Accusation was put in abeyance 

pendin~ the result of criminal charges filed against Respondent by 

the Office of the District Attorney based on allegations that 

Respondent had misappropriated the aforesaid rental funds 

belongillg to another. 

/ 

/ 

/ 
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8~ On or about May 18, 1976, in the Superior Court of 

California, Respondent was convicted of the crime of violating 

Penal Code Section 487.1 (Grand Theft), a felony and a crime 

involving moral turpitude. 

9. On November 29, 1976, an Accusation was filed 

citing the prior formal actions taken against the license and 

license rights of Respondent and the conviction for Grand Theft 

set forth, above, in Paragraph 8. In a Decision, effective 

October 6, 1977, the restricted real estate salesperson license 

of Respondent was revoked. 

10. Considering the facts set forth, above, and in 

light of the seriousness of the conduct resulting in the 

revocation of Respondent's restricted real estate salesperson 

license, and considering the fact that Respondent has been unable 

to demollstrate his ability to conduct activities requiring a real 

estate license over any extended period of time without violating 

the Real Estate Law, an insufficient period of time has passed to 

warrant reinstatement of Respondent's real estate salesperson 

license at this time. (Section 2911(a), Title 10, Chapter 6, 

California Administrative Code.) 

11. However, if Respondent is given the right to the 

issuance of an appropriately-conditioned restricted license, 

Respondent will be given the opportunity to demonstrate his 

rehabilitation while being closely monitored as a restricted 

licensee. 

/ 

/ 
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1 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition 

2 for reinstatement of his real estate salesperson license is 

3 denied. 

4 A restricted.real estate salesperson license shall be 

5 issued pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and 

6 Professions Code upon satisfaction of the following conditions 

7 within one (1) year from the date of this Order: 

8 1. Successful completion of the written examination 

9 administered by the Department of Real Estate for a real estate 

10 salesperson license. 

11 2. Submittal of a completed application and payment of 

12 the fee for a real estate salesperson license. 

13 The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be 

14 subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the 

15 Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations, 

16 conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 

17 10156.6 of said Code: 

18 A. Said restricted license may be suspended prior to 

19 hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of 

20 Respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime 

21 which bea a significant relation to Respondent's fitness or 

22 capacity as a real estate licensee. 

23 B. Said restricted license may be suspended prior to 

24 hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence 

25 satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent has violated 

26 provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands 

27 Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or conditions 

;URT PAPER 
A Tit Oft' CALIFORNIA -6-
J 113 -(REV B,7;t~ 

1i],o;g 
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attachillg to this restricted license. 

C. Respondent shall report in writing to the 

Department of Real Estate as the Commissioner shall direct by 

separate written order'issued while the restricted license is in 

effect such information concerning Respondent's activities for 

which a real estate license is required as the Commissioner shall 

deem to be appropriate to protect the public interest. 

D. Respondent shall not be eligible to' apply for the 

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor the removal of 

any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of a restricted 

license until at least one (1) year has elapsed from the effective 

date of this Order. 

E. Respondent shall submit with his application for 

said restricted license under an employing broker, or any 

application in the future for transfer to a new employing broker, 

a statement signed by the prospective employing broker which shall 

certify: 

(1) That he/she has read the Decision of the 

Commissioner which granted the right to a restricted license; and 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 



( 

1 (2) That he/she will exercise close supervision 

2 over the performance by the re~tricted licensee of activities for 

3 which a real estate license is required. 

4 This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon 

5 on , 1987. """';:::":::";::...1--'::''';''''' __ 

6 DATED: __ ~Jh~u~~~k~~/,~f ___ , 1987. 
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23 

24 

25 cc: Manue 1 Jurado, Jr. 
4411 South DeLand Avenue 

26 Pica Rivera, CA 90660 

27 

STATe 0'" CALtYClirNtA 
5TO 113 ,REV a·7Zt 

JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR. 
Real Estate Commissioner 

By: JL;( &$~ 
7 . .1 ,. 

J0HN R. LIBERATOR 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 
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Re: (PC/G) 

TO: 

[ J 
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PRE-CO ,AINT 
.( 

GARY SKOw 

DORIS LAMAS 

ROBERT ARNOLD 

RANDY BRENDIA 

HERVEY BERRY 

EDWARD GRANT 

E.B. NEUFELD 

SUZANNE PADILLA 
I 

i 
GARY!SKOW 
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RorTE ShIP: 
DESK 

[ 
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[ ] 

J ] 
[ 

( )ATE: 

FRANK TARASKO 

L.A. LEGAL --------
SDDO ______________ __ 

SADO 

L.A.SUBS 

SAcro LICENSING 

SACTO: ____________ __ 

_____________________ -Ll ___________ _ 

DORlp LAMAS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THE TASK(s) INDICATED BELOW: 

! 
Log in with PC Number 
Log ~n with G Number 
File; Correspondence (No action) 
PC/G' Correspondence - Refile '. 
Pull' PC/G and return to me 
Atta~h to PC/G _ and file 
Route attached correspondence to: ., 
sen di A c k now led gem e n t Let t e r 
PIe a's e con d u c t I ice n sea n d com p I a i n t f i 1 e i n d ex sea r c h 
Pleaise conduct license search only 
Re: ,RESPONDENTS: 

,I 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
COMMENTS; P E: -t~ 
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. 1. 

, TRANSMITl'AL SLIP 

DAri:~_)1-1- 8Co· . 
TO: 

FROM: 

------------------------------
CJ FRESNO c::J SANTA ANA 

¢ IDS ANGELES 

c:J SACRAMENTO 

c:J SAN DIEGO 

SAN FRANCISCO 

* * * 

c:J RAP SHEET 

r:::J CERTIFIED STATEMENT 

t=J CERTIFIED COPY 

• • t 
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SOUTHLAND HOMES REAL ESTATE 
EVERY OFFICE IS INDEPENDENTLY OWNED 

October 24, 1986 

To whom it may concern: 

I have known Hr. Hanuel Jurado for approximately 
15 years; I am aware of his past difficulties. 

I have always found Mr. Jurado very reliable 
and dependable ill any business transactions that I 
have had \<1ith him. 

I am the sponsoring broker. I have great faith 
that he \<1ill be an asset to the Real Estate Profession. 
Mr. Jurado has always been trustworthy and a gentleman 
of integrity in the transactions that I have known of, 
or have dealt with. 

I am sure he \<1ill perform diligently and honestly 
in the Real E~tate Profession. 

Thank you, pi 
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a·~L-.'/ ~j"J~ 
Mr. Armando Melendez () 
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~tEo. te of California Department of Real Es~ate 
( 

PE'l'tTIC!I 10 REAL BSTA'rE a:Jdl.u~ .Nm 

HE 506 (Foe,,:. 8/85) 

.:ase Number I H-19721 LA 

NaI'E: Type or Print All Information Clearly - Privacy Notice On last Page 
If you need a copy of the Criteria Of Rehabilitation, please notify us. 

Petitioner Name Residence Phone Number 
'. 

~L;\NUEL JURADO, JR; (213) 699-3998 
Residence Address Business Phone Number 

4411 SOUTH DE LAN D AVEBYE (2.13) 687-4045 

[X ] REINSTATBfENT OF LICENSE 
[ ] REWVAL OF RESTRICTIOOS 

~ of License _' 

REAL ESTATE SALESMAN 

PETITICN IS FOR: 

'l'HEFOU.DWING rNFCr.:JATICf! IS SUEMI'!"1'ED FOR YOUR <nlSIDERATIOO AS A PART OF THIS PETITIOO: 

1. Emplo~nt a ~ork since the formal hearing. or decision L~posing restrictions. 
(List most recent employment first.) 

Fran To Name of Employer 

1975 PRESENT EL LIRIO GIFT SHOP 
Position Address of Employer 

C-15 .OLVERA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 
Fran To Name of Employer 

SELF EMPLOYED 

Position Address of Employer 

i 

Fran To Name of Employer < -.. 
( __ . rO"1 - " -< ' 

I ~-" 
Position Address of Employer -- 1 ~ ~. -~ 

1". -..£ ~ 
·c 

~.;:. ;~ ,....a.: '~ 

Fran ITO Name of Employer ~:' -
~, 

' . .#., 

~ 
• 1/ 

t 

\; , 
i > I 

Position Address of Employer -.... 
):,. -,., ... , 

I 

2. Education and Formal Training \ 
HIGH SCHOOL --+ 1 YEAR POLITICAL SCIENCE, EAST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE 

--+ 2 YEARS GLENDALE COLLEGE OF LAW (1973&1974) 

--+ PROBATE LAW - PARALEGAL - RIO HONDO COLLEGE (1983-1984) 
Real Estate Related Education 



RE506 ( ( Page 2 of 6 

3. law, including traffic, since the formal hearing. or decision 

Name and Address of Court 

Na ture of Cllarges 

Agency 
NONE 

C'ate of Arrest Arresting Agency 

Name and Address of Court 

I case Number 

Case Number 

4. If the disciplinary action resulted fran a criminal conviction. has it since been 
expunged? 
[ 1 NO [ X] YES 

If YES. has probation or parole been completed? Provide details below. 
[ ) NO [ X 1 YES 

rRte Name of Court Case Number 

: 

Cate Name of Court Case Number 
! 

Cate Name of Court Case Number 

rRte Name of Court Case Number 

Cc:mtents: 

5. H.a.s any other type of license been denied, suspended, revoked, qualified, restricted or 
disciplinary actian taken concerning any such license? 

[ X] NO [] Y&S If Y&S, explain below. 

. J 

, " r '.' 
I 
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6. Have you been a defandant io any civil litigation sioce your license was disciplined? 
" [X,l N0· [] YES If YES, give details below. (Use page 6 if needed.) 

ra te of Oi.se Name of Case Case Number 

Name o:f (burt Address of (burt 

CcmDents~ 
PICO RIVERA OPTIMIST CLUB - CHARTER MEMBER - PAST PRESIDENT - AMERICAN LEGION 

ACTIVE IN BOTH ORGANIZATIONS. CHAIRMAN OF VARIOUS PROJECTS: YOUTH APPRECIATION 

vJEEK, ETC. 

7. List social, civic or camJUDity groups. State extent of activit",1 in such groups or: 
organiZ8. tions • 

ALL DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN FULLY SATISFIED AND DISCHARGED 

8. Explain efforts to discharge adjudicated debts or monetary obligations to others, if 
any. 

9. Has restitution been made to any person who has suffered mcmetary losses through your 
acts or ornmissions? 
[ 1 NO [ X] YES: Provide details below. 

Name of Party tate 
1976-77 LOS ANGELES COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT, 

Arocmnt Address of Party 

HALL OF RECORDS, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 
r:a te Name of Party 

AIoount Address of Party 

O:mrents: 

CASE NO. A-314687 



RE 500 
~~~--~~~----~(. ' 10. If the disciplilld was rell:C ...... ..a to business practices, explal._ efforts made toward 

Page 4 of 6 

correction. 

11. Are there any alcohol or drug related problems? 
[X 1 NO [] YES Provide· any ,Particular reasons below. 

Has psychiatric treatment or counseling been obtained? 
[X ] NO [1 YES If YES, explain wo, Mlat. were. and how long. 

Are you now or ever been a member of A.A.? 
[X ] NO [] YES If YES, explain how active and how long. 

12. List address for the last five years. (List the most recent first.) . 
Fran To Address 

1952 Present 4411 SOUTH DELANO AVENUE, PICO RIVERA CA 9066Q 
Fran To Address 

i 

Fran To Address 

Frcm To Address 

Fran To Address 
, 
, 

. . 
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~1=3-.~U:":'Jse--spa.--ce-:-be~1::-C1II-""":to--rr.-a:-ke-a-n:-y--l.aadi tional statanent in support 0_ your claim of rehabil-
itation:' (Attach letters from probation or parole officer, family members, business 

. asSociates, clients, etc., if any.) 

After my mother's death in 1975 t I took over the family business at C-15 Olvera Street, 

Los Angeles. It has been a successful operation with myself as the Owner/Operator. 

I enjoy an excellent reputation with my suppliers and fellow merchants. 

Since my conviction, which by Court Order was reduced to a misdemeanor and dismissed, 

I have had no arrests or citations from any governmental agency. 

I recognize my previous difficulty and all my future activities sh.all be above reproach. 

I sincerely feel that I can and will be a credit to the Real Esate Profession if I am 

reinstated. 

Re,pectfjpJY sybmitted. 

Manuel Jura 0, Jr. 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

I understand that the burden is upon me to show rehabilitation or other good cause for the 
granting of this petition; that DO opportunity for oral argunent will be given unless I am 
notified otherwise; and that this petition (including any attached papers) constitutes my 
opportunity to suonit written argument. 

Signature lAte 
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PRIVACY NCYl'ICB 
Section 1798.17 of the Civil Coda requires this notice be provided when collecting personal 
or confidential information from individuals. 

Department of Real Estate 
Asst. Commissioner - Regulatory 

Regulatory Division 
2201 Broadway,' Sacramento CA 95818 

Telephone: (916) 739-3578 

Article 3 of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10175) and Article 4, Chapter 7 (commencing 
with Section 10560 of the Business and Professions Cade) and Section 14540 et seq. of the 
Government Code authorizes the maintenance of this information. 

All requested information is voluntary. 

Failure to sumit all of the infomation requested on the enclosed form will impede the 
ability of the Commissioner to fully evaluate whether you meet the criterion of 
rehabilitation established pursuant to regulations of the Commissioner and the license 
sought may be denied. 

The information requested in this form is primarily used for the purpose of aiding the 
Commissioner in evaluating the fitness of a petitioner or applicant of the license sought. 

This information may be. released to other governmental entities including law enforcement 
agencies. (This notice is to accompany each transmittal.) 

Each individual has the right to review personal information maintained by this agency, 
unless access is exempted by law. 

IF ADDITIONAL WRITING SPACE IS NEEDED, USE THIS AREA OR ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS. 
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1 

2 

. ' 

5 

6 

7 

8 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 
" 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

-. 
In the Matter of the U(ppllcli£l~i\) of ) 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

(Accus ation ) ) NO. H- 19721 LA 

:::IU,", ..... 11:'" 

) 
MANUEL JURAD0 1 JR. ) N 0 TIC E 

) 
Respondent. ) 

) 

15 To the Respondent, MANUEL JURADO, JR. 

16 .. ~ , The Real Estate Commiss ioner of the' State of 

17 Ca~Lfornia will act upon the petition for (reinstatement 

18 

19 a __ --r-e-a--l--e-s-t-a-t-e--s-a-l-e-s-p~e-r-s-o-n--------_____ on and after 

20 De~ember 21, 1986 

21 You are hereby afforded the opportunity until 

22 said date to present written evidence and argument in 

23 support of said petition to be considered by the 

24 ~ Commissioner in arriving at his decision. 

t 2:5 DATED: N a v em b e r 2 1, 1 986 

26 

27 
J ArIES A'. EDNONDS. JR. 
Rea!"Estat..;: Commissioner 
,.T~~__ '~ 

'~n 0" c:.A"'~O""I""'_ 
:0. H.:s UU,", •• 70. 

;., .\'". By: Td. .. fnONo\.,r· :,'11-td.Z:) 
' •. /, ";:. '~ -'Deputy Real Es~ate CommJ.ssJ.oner 

• ............ MIO.'1"O ... R/E Form 508 .,. ,,,,; (213),'.620 903 
(8/8/72) 

'f 
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8 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE . 

9" STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 
: 

11 In the Mi~ter of the Accusation of ) 
) 

12 } NO. H- 19721 LA 
MANUEL JURADO, JR. ) 

13 } 
Respondent .. ) 

14 ) 

15 

• 
. 16 TO THE STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL: 

, .. 

. 
.0: ,;~ Pursuant to the provisions of Section 11522 of 17 

18 the Government Code, this is to notify you that 

19 ~M~A~N_U~E_L ___ J_U_R_A_D_O~.~J_R_. ___________ , respondent in the above- . 
.' 

20 entitled proceeding filed a petition -for reinstatement of 

21 his real estate salesperson license on November 21. 1986 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

"' 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

~~~ 
THONAS DUNmJ 
DEPUTY CO~!rIISSIONER 

lln'PA"'!!:!'! 
~IE 0 .. e... ...... o....... ... .. 

113 '''lEw •• 7(1' R/E Form 509 
Revised 6/9/72 

'-,.0 .... 10 ... 11" oaJ:l 

'. '.::, 
" 
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DEPARTr4ENT OF REAL ESTATE 

* * * 
In the Matter of the Accusation of 

MANUEL Jm<ADO, JR., etc.,' 

Responde nt (s) 

NO. H- 19?21 I,A 

CERTIFICATE/DECLARATION 

OF SERVICE BY NAIL 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss. 
COUNTY OF LOS AlIGELES ) 

I am and was, at all times herein mentioned", a cit:tzen of the 

United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the above­

entitled matter; and I am an employee of the California Department of 

Real Estate, employed in the County of Los Angeles", state o~ California 

On October 25, 1977 I served the following: 
----------~~----------------

Deci:=d on, Rehab R/E Form 574 & §ll SCl2 

l.~pon the respondent(s) in the above-entitled matter", by depositing a 

true copy of the aforesaid paper(s) in a sealed envelope in the United 

States riall O~ said day, at Los Angeles, California, with the postage 

theraon fully prepaid, and addressed to the said respondent(s) as 

follows: I1anuel Jurado, Jr. 
--------.---------------------....--~------------------------------....-..-

Pico Rivera, CA 90660 

There 1s a delivery service by United states Mall at the place so 

~ddressed, O~ there is a regular c~mmunication by United states Mail 

bet'\':een tha place of mailing and place as addressed. 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury th~t the foregoing 

1s t~e and 0orrect. 

Executed at Los Angeles, California 

T,A Legal 2~ 

I 
/ 

/i 

1977 
r 
\ 
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/ I 

,,':.'''''' .. • , .... ~,I"~ 

J'P ...... ..",;-.. """' ..... 

t*" , ~ I! ' "' .... j/o--;l;"· ll.,~. "''.:\ 
I '-.....<., 't ,ir , .. (') .,) <":;:-' 

,'. '~':C.~l'" "" t '. 
"~: ,.:, 

-ri 

1{~~lf::: 
~. 



( ( , 
.. -- r IJ ij\ 
r ,I ~",lI 

BEfORe; THE UEPAR'flvtE:lfl' OF HEAL E~TATE: 
SEP 16 1)77 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ror" ... ·:T·· I:C"" Ill: /'L ESTATE UCI"i.i! I ili':'i,1 v. j ",;;,;; 4-t!!::t: 
bY '-I< ,}1' y MA If . 

.. In the Matter of the Accusat~on of ~ 

. . 

MAl'nJEL JURADO, JR., aka ~ 
i'lannie Jurado, I 

Respondent. 

-----
DECISION 

No. 11- 197;21 LA 
L-13817 

August 18, 1977 The Proposed Decision dated 
of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of 1dministrat.ive 
Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate 
Commissioner in the above-entitled matter. 

The Decision suspends or revokes one or more real 
estate licenses on erounds of (the conviction of n crime/~~~~ 
~..a..~~~:R.1;.-Q~-};aG t-pequ4.-F-etl.-4:re-.f>.e.-~--ed--:i:-fi.-an 
~-,f.o:p--]":i..G.G-A&&) • . 

The right to reinstatement of a revoked real estate 
license or to the reduction of a suspension is controlled by 
Section 11522 of the Government Code. A copy of Section 11522 
and a copy of the Commissioner's Criteria of Hehabilitation 
are attached hereto for the information of-responaent. 

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock 
noon on October 6 , 19 77 • 

IT IS SO ORDERED j ) J 3 , 19,)1 • 

DAVID H. FOX 
Real Estate Commissioner 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation 

I'lANUEL ,lURADO, JR., aka 
Mannie ,lurado, 

Respondent 

. .. .. . 
Ofl 

(s). ~ 

NO. H-19721 LA 

CERTIFICATE/DECLARATIO~t OI~ 

SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
(Under §§ 84-01 & 11505( c), 

Government Code) 

STATE OF CALH'OmHA < S.S. ~ 
COUNTY 01" LOG ANGELES ) / ( ~ 

I am and was, at all times herein mentioned, a· O'f 

the Uniterl States, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the 
above-entitled matter; and I am an employee of the California 
Department of Real Estate, employed in the County of Los Angeles, 
State of California. 

On ;3eptember 16, 1977 , I served the following: 

(lTo R.R.R.) 

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 
-- and R/E FORM 505 A 

ACCUSATION 
__ L __ DECISION/~~R 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

NOTICE OF DEFF~SE 
s~c I;ion 11522, Criteria of Rehab. (Revocation) 

on the above-mlmed respondent/s by depositing a true copy of each 
of the afore8oid paper/s in a sealed envelope in the United States 
Mail on s~id day, at Los Angeles, California, as CERTIFIED MAIL, 
with postae;e thereon fully prepaid, and addressed to the said 
respondent/s at; his/her/their last known place of business or 
residence on file with the Department of Real Estate, or to such 
place designated by respondent/s for service as follows: 

Manuel Jurado, .Tr. 
4-l~ 11 South DeTJonci Avenue 
Pico Rivera, CA 90660 

That at the time of so depositing 
United States Mail, Certified Article No. 
assir;ned there Gl), and that there is delivery service 

in the 

States Mail at the place so addressed, or there is a regular COID­

nnmication by Hni ted States Mail between the place of mailing and 

the place as aJdressed. 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the 
lOre! is [tne aCid correct. 

Execu ced at l,os Angeles, 
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BEFORE THE DEPARTl<1ENT OF REAL ESTATE 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation of 

~~NUEL JURADO, JR., aka 
r4:annie Jurado, 

Respondent. 

------------------------------------

) 

1 

NO. H-1972l LA 
L-13$17 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This matter came on regularly for hearing before 

Milford A. Maron, Administrative Law Judge of the Office of 

Administrative Hearings, at Los Angeles, California, on 

August 17, 1977, at the hour of 9:00 a.m. Marjorie P. Mersel, 

Counsel, appeared on behalf of the complainant. Respondent, 

Manuel Jurado, Jr., aka Mannie Jurado, failed to appear although 

legally and properly noticed. Documentary evidence having been 

introduced and the matter submitted, the Administrative Law 

Judge finds the following facts: 

I 

William H. Wall, Complainant, made the Accusation in 

his official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the 

State of California. 

II 

At all times herein mentioned, respondent Manuel Jurado, 

Jr., aka Mannie Jurado, has been and now is licensed by the 

Department of Real Estate of the State of California as a restricted 

real estate salesman. 

III 

A. On August 20, 196$, effective September 10, 196$, 

in Case Ho. H-1767$ LA, the Real Estate Commissioner of the State 

of California issued his Decision revoking the real estate license 

of respondent !<lanuel Jurado, Jr., far violations of Sections 

l0177(f) and l0177(j) of the Business and Professions Code, but 

in lieu th2reof issued to respondent a restricted ~eal estat~ 

-1-
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salesman's license under certain terms and conditions, including 

the .follo"ing: 

It (.f) Respondent shall comply with all laws, 

rules and regulations pertaining directly or 

indirectly to his licensed activity;" 

B. On April $, 1971, a petition .for reinstatement of 

the real estate salesman's license was denied. 

C. On February 27, 1973, effective March 21, 1973, 

in Case No. H-l$222 LA, the Real Estate Commissioner of the State 

of California issued his Decision suspending the restricted real 

estate salesman's license of respondent Manuel Jurado, Jr., for 

thirty (30) days for violations of Section 10177(d) and Section 

10130 of the Business and Professions Code. 

D. On July 14, 1974, in Case No. H-l$$53 LA, the Real 

Estate Commissioner of the State of California issued an Order 

of Suspension Pending Final Determination on the restricted real 

estate salesman's license of respondent Hanuel Jurado, Jr. 

E. On or about May 1$, 1976, in the Superior Court of 

California, respondent was convicted of the crime of violating 

Penal Code Section 4$7.1 (Grand Theft), a felony and a crime 

involving moral turpitude. 

*.**** 
Pursuant to the foregoing findings of fact, the 

Administrative Law Judge makes the follow~ing determination of 

issues: 

Cause for disciplinary action exists against respondent's 

restricted license pursuant to Sections 490, 10177(b), 10177(f) 

and 10177 (I<:) of the Business and Professions Code. 

* * * * * 
\iHEREFORE, THE FOLLo.HNG ORDER is hereby made: 

The restricted real estate salesman's license heretofore 

issued to respondent, f·hnuel Jurado, Jr., aka tJlannie Jurado, is 

hereby revoked. 

I hereby submit the foregoing which 

-2-
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DATED: August 18, 1977 

MPJ.l:mh 

( 

constitutes my Proposed Decision in 
the above-entitled matter, as a 
result of the hearing had before me 
on August 16, 1977, at Los Angeles, 
California, and recommend its 
adoption as the decision of the 
Real Estate Commissioner. 

74<L~~~ ~~~~~~tr~ti:!O~~ 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

-3-
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Section 11522 of tl·.-e GOVC!;"!1;:k'n-:: Coc1.:: of i.:!V~ ::.;u:!t~ 0:( 

Cali10rni<l~ 

11522. 
1\ person r,·:\!~'".,,: 0::: i:~Lly pct:i ::iorl t.he 
agency for rein:. C;::.t:C(,lCi'1t or rc~!uc:':iG!j Co": ·,J':"!1.:::!lc./ a:l:tcr a oe::=iocl 0: 

not less tllan O~l'::: VC<lr ]l)~ eL! ':(l~::_,,1 th.:: c.~;-.:cl:iv:::: '_;iJ.l:e 0';: tI1~ 

cleci!.>ion 0;': E!:":),1 'l:i1C d;:,:::e: 01:;:;1::,'" ':':lli~:i. 0';: e, !~i.:.i:!.iir titic:1. 'I'';':,';: 
agcnc{ s11211. .;iVi) llotic.::: t-J ;::h.::: !,C>':'C:'ll:j'·; G:·~nc:r<.:). 0:': (:;1.8 filin'j ':J:.i: the 
peti;.:i:m ;::nc1 t:12 .i'..;:"i:Ol.·nc~7 Gn,,:.:r.:::). :'. :.:i~:::- e-::ti'::':'0n.::r !:.:'k 1::' bt:: 2.~~ (;J 
GIn 0pp0l:i::ucity e.o Dreseni.: C e.::::::.t: 0!:"':::~1 c::: '.n:iti:.~:" .:::rSt!',;C:~l;': be rG: t:1:.! 
agency itszl:'::. r.ri12 ii.:!:c2.f::: i.I d(~c '. ticio:l! 3.1':;] the 
decision zhall include t:1::: .!:'C<lSC~IS t~:.·cr...::o:::. i...i !:.;::;.ctlon :::;1.1<111 no:: 
,apply i£ t~e st~~utcs dealing th ~ p3!:"ti~ula~a .cv cc~tain 
di~~ercnt provisions for rc t~t~ffiC~~ oz r~duc p2~QltV. 
(l\ddcd Stats. lSl!5,. c. JS7 1 p. 163~~, ;3 1.) 
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CRITERIA OF REHABILITATION (REVOCATION) 

Your real estate license has been revoked or suspended by 

the Real Estate Commissioner on the grounds set forth in the attached 

Decision. The Revocation is based wholly or in part upon a criminal 

conviction or upon-the ground that you knowingly made a false state-

ment of fact in.applying for a real estate license. The following 

criteria have been developed by the Real Estate Commissioner as 

general guidelines to assist a person, who has suffered revocation or 

suspension of t~e license on account of a criminal conviction. in a 

rehabilitation program and in the presentation of the case for rein­

statement of the license or reduction in the suspension imposed. 

Not all of the factors listed below will be applicable in 

the case of every revoked or suspended licensee nor will each appli-

cable factor necessarily be given equal weight in evaluating the 

rehabilitation of an individual. The individual must decide which 

of these factors have particular application to his or her case and 

should take the. appropriate steps to establish rehabilitation to the 

end of satisfying the Real Estate Commissioner that it would not be 

against the public interest to grant reinstatement of the license or 

a reduction of the suspension. 

1. The passage of not less than two years since your 

most recent criminal conviction. (A longer period will be 

required if there is a history of criminal conduct evidenced 

by several arrests and/or convictions. A lesser period 

may be sufficient in the case of an isolated conviction 

for a less serious offense.) 

1 
R/E Form 574 
f 1 J 1 ,""' 
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2. Restitution to anyone who has suffered monetary 

losses through your criminal or fraudulent acts or 

omissions. 

3. Expungement ot criminal convictions which 

culminated in revocation of the license. 

4. Successful completion or early discharge from 

a period of probation or parole. ' 

5. Abstinence from the use of drugs or alcohol 

for not less than two years if the criminal conviction 

was attributable in part to the use of drugs or alcohol. 

6. Payment of the fine imposed in connection with 

the criminal conviction. 

7. Correction of business practices responsible 

in some degree for the crime in question. 

8. New and different social and business relation-

ships from those which existed at the time of the 

commission of the acts 'that led to the conviction in 

question. 

9. Stability of family life and fulfillment of 

parental and familial responsibilities subsequent to the 

criminal conviction. 

10. Completion of. or sustained enrollment in, 

formal education or vocational training courses for 

economic self-improvement. 

11. Significant and conscientious involvement in 

community, church or privately-sponsored programs providing 

social benefits or ameliorating social problems. 

R/E Form 574 
(Rev. 1/1/7S) 

2 
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12. Change in attitude from that which existed at 

the time of the commission of the criminal acts in 

ques·t:ion evidenced by any or all of the following: 

A. Testimony of applicant. 

B. Evidence from family members, friends or 

other persons familiar with applicant's previous 

conduct and with his subsequent attitudes and 

behavioral patterns. 

C. Evidence from probation or parole officers 

or law enforcement officials competent to testify 

as to· applicant's social adjustments. 

D. Evidence from psychiatrists or other persons 

competent to testify with regard to neuropsychiatric 

or emotional disturbances. 

R/E Form 574 
(Rev. 1/1/75) 

3 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

* *' * *' * 
In the .r.la. tter of the Accusation of NO. H- 19721 TJA. 

MA NlJ cL JUHARDO .IR., 

Respondent( s) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUN1~ OF LOS ANGELES ~ ss. 

CERTIFICATE/DECLARATION 

OF SERVICE BY r~IL 

I atn and was" at all times herein mentioned" a citizen of the 

United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the above-

entitled rna tter; and I am an employee of the California Department of 

Real Estate, employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. 

On May 2, 1977 -----..... --~~--~~-------------- I served the following: 

Notjce of H8~rj_ng on Accusation 

upon the respondent(s) in the above-entitled matter" by depositing a 

true copy of the aforesaid paper(s) in a sealed envelope in the United 

States Mail on said day, at Los Angeles, California, with the postage 

thereon fully prepaid, and addressed to the said respondent(s) as 

fo llows: ftlanuel .Turardo lTr. 
--------------------~~~--~~~--~-------------------------

4411 SQllth Deland Avenue 

Pica Rivera, CA 90660 

There 1s a delivery service by United states Mail at the place so 

addressed, or there is a regular communication by United states ~Bil 

between the place of mailing and place as addressed. 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

1s true and correct. 

Executed at Loa Angeles, California -on 1"TA.Y?, 1977 

~'1#-'~ 
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BEFORE TH~ DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
,. ,. ,. ,. ,. 

In- the Matter of the Accusation of ) 
) 

nA.NUEL ,:roP..ARDO JR. ) No. 

Respondent ) 

tiny -2 1911 

OEP:,[!H:tHT OF REAL ESTATE /J 
BY ~ cl.4. d cl~~ 

H-19721 LA 
L-13S17 

~ c.::::: 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION 

(Pursuant to Seclion 11,09 of .he Government Code) 

TO TH[ RESPONDENT ABOVE NAMED: 

YuU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held before the Department 

of Real Estate at 3l4- vleet First Street, Los Angeles, California, 

on the --12.ll\ day of __ -,A:!:.1:.:1E.f!":.:1l:=.S.l::!t __ , 19--.22.. at, the hour of 9:00 a.m. 

or as soon th~reafter as the matter can be heard, upon the charges made in the 

Accusation served upon you. 

As in all adversary proceedings. you may be present at the hearing. an~ 

may be represcnL~d by counsel but you are neither required to be present at the 

hea r inCl. nor are you requ i red to be rep resen ted by counse I. However, i f you are 

nol present de the hearing in person, nor represented at the hearing by counsel, 

the agency may take disciplinary action against you upon any express admissions. 

ur upon olher ~vidence, and in the event that a notice or defense has nol been 

Filed by you, upon arridavits, ~ithout further notice to you. 

Yuu may present any relevant evidence, and will be given full opportunity 

ttl cross-ex" ... ine all witnesses testirying against '/ou. Yc)u are entitled to the 

hsuance 0'- :>ubpoenas to compel the altendance of wilnesses and the production 

of bOOKS, d'}CIl,nonts or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate. 



( 
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

* ... ... 

In the Matter of the Accusation 

:MANUEL JURADO, JR., 

Respondent( s) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss. 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) 

of NO. H-19721 LA 

CERTIFICATE/DECLARATION 

OF SERVICE BY 1,1AIL 

I am and was, at all times herein menti::med, a citizen of the 

United States, over. the age of 18 years, and not a party to the above­

entitled matter; and I am an employee of the California Department of 

Real Estate, employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of Cal1f:lrnia. 

On ______ ~F_eb_r_u_a_ry~,~1_,~1_9~7~7 __________ I served the following: 

Ten day letter. 

upon the respondent(a) in the above-entitled matter, by depositlng a 

true copy of the aforesaid paper(s} in a sealed envelope in the United 

States Mail on said day, at Los Angeles. California, wlth the postage 

thereon fully prepaid. and addressed to the Bald respondent(s) as 

folloWB: _____________________ ~M=A~NUEL~~~JURA~~D~O~,_JR~.~.~ __________________ ___ 

4411 South Deland Avenue 

Pica Rivera, CA 90660 

There ia a delivery service by United States l4all at the place 60 

addressed, or there is a regular communication by United States l\tail 

between the place of mailing and place as addressed. 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

1s true and correct. 

Executed at Los Angeles. California on February 1, 1977 

~~)~-.~ 
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In the Matter of the 

( 
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STA'l'E Db' CALIFORNIA 
;. .. .. .. 

Accusation of NO. H:... 19721 LA 

MANUEL ,J URADO , JR., etc., 1 
CERTIFICATE/DECL.~TION OF 
SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL 

Respondent (s). ) 
(Under §§ 8401 & 11505(c), 

Government Code) 
) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ~ 
S.S. 

COmlTY OF LOS ANGELES 

I am and was, at all times herein mentioned, 
the United States, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the 
above-entitled matter; and I am an employee of the California 
Department of Real Estate, employed in the County of Los Angeles, 
state of California. 

On ____ N_o_v_e_m_b_e_r __ 2_9~, __ 19 __ 7_6 ____ , I served the following: 

(No R. R.R. ) 

:< XlC STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 
--. and R/E FORM 505 A. 

X~C{ ACCUSATION 
DECISION/ORDER 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
xxx . NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

on the above-raIDed respondent/s by dapositing a true copy of each 
of .the aforesaid paper/s in a sealed envelope in the United States 
Mail on said d.ay, at Los Angeles, California, as· CERTIFIED MAIL, 
with postage thereon fully prepaid, and addressed to the said 
respondent/s at his/her/their last known place of business or 
residence on file with the Department of Real Estate, or to such 
place designated by respondentia for service as follows: 

Manuel Jurado, Jr., aka 
Mannie Jurado 

4411 South DeLand Avenue 
Pico Rivera, CA 90660 

That at the time of so depositing S~d papers~n the 
United States Mail, Certified Article No. /'('1 ",/J-'O was 
assigned thereto, and that there is delivery service by United 
States Mail at; the place so addressed, or there is a regular com­
munication by United States Mail between the place of mailing and 
the place as addressed. 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 
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SENDER: B. sure "0 'ollow tn.'ncllon! .: olher .tde 

PLEASE FURNISH SERYICE(S) INDICATED BY CHECKED BLOCI 
(Additional tlutrl1U reqJLired fOT thf80 .,.,den) , ,. 

O· . ' Oelille~ bllli 
• 10 addrosse 

",--,,' • RECEIPT', ff ~I 
R •• elved the numbered e,liel. d ... ,ib<td bel.", 

SIGtlATURE 011 tlAME of ADORE5SE,~.l!1"'1 .1W4~' b. 

w "':, _ • " 

• SIGNAiVRE OF ADDRESSEE'S AGENT., JF 1~ 
,\1,10.1 .. i I • 

bATE b£(iYERED (OnliilfT,qu"i~d; 4tutrnciud,-;Z 

1.!',,"';-"t, • 

.......; 
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1\ MARJORIE P. MERSEL, Counsel 
Department of Real Estate 

2 ' 107 South Broadway, Room 8107 
Los Angules, California 90012 

:3 [213J 620-4790 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

DEPARTI1ENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNr~A 

10 * * * * 

11 In the Hatter of the Accusation of ) NO. H-19721 LA 
) 

12 NANUEt JURADO, JR., aka ) 
Munnie Jurado, ) 

13 ) 
Respondent. ) 

14 ) 

15 

16 The complainant, \-Jilliam H. Hall, a Deputy Real Estate 

17 Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation 

18 against HANDEL JURADO, JR., aka Mannie Jurado, alleges as follm.s: 

19 I 

20 The complainant, \t/illiam H. vIall, a Deputy Real Estate. 

21 Commissioner of the State of California, makes this accusation in 

22 his official capacity. 

23 II 
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1 10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code of the State of 

2 California. 

III 3 

4 On August 20, 1968, effective September 10, 1968, in 

5 Case No. H-17678 LA, the Real Estate Commissioner of the State of 

6 California issued his Decision revoking the real estate license of 

7 MANUEL JURADO, JR., respondent herein for violation of Sections 

8 10177(f) and 10177(j) of the Business and Professions Code, but 

9 providing the issuance to him of a restricted real estate salesman 

10 license under certain terms and conditions, including the 

11 follmdng: 

12 "(f) Respondent shall comply \"ith all laws, 

13 rules and regulations pertaining directly or 

14 indirectly to his licensed activity;" 

15 On April 8, 1971, a petition for reinstatement of the 

16 real estate salesman license \eIaS denied. 

17 IV 

18 On February 27, 1973, effective I'larch 21, 197'3, in Case 

19 No. H-18222 LA, the Real Estate Commissioner of the State of 

20 California issued his Decision suspending the restricted real 

21 estate salesman license of HAl-fUEL JURADO, JR., respondent herein, 

22 for thir·ty (0) days for violation of Sections 10177(d) and 

23 Section 10130 of the Business and Professions Code. 
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1 estate salesman license of NANUEL JURADO, JR., respondent herein. 

2 TI 

3 On or about May 18, 1976, in the Superior Court of 

4 California, respondent was convicted of the crime of violating 

5 Penal Code Section 487.1 (Grand Theft), a felony and a crime 

6 involving moral turpitude. 

7 TII 

8 The acts of respondent as hereinabove alleged are 

9 grounds for disciplinary action against the restricted real estate 

10 salesman license of the respondent under the provisions of Sectio . 

11 490, 10177(b), 10177(f) and 10177(k) of the Business and 

12 Professions Code of the State of California. 

13 \mrnREFORE, the complainant prays that the above 

14 mentioned Accusation be set for hearing, and upon proof of the 

15 charges contained therein that the Real Estate Commissioner 

16 suspend or revoke the license held by the respondent, and any and 

17 all rights which he may presently have in such license, and for 

18 such other and further relief as may be proper in the premises 

19 under the provisions of Sections 11500 through 11528 of the 

20 Government Code, and Section 10100, Division 4, of the Business 

21 II and Proressions Code of the SL;ate of California. 

22 Dated at Los Angeles, California, 

23! this 29th day of Uovember, 1976. 
I 
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation of 

MANUEL JURADO. JR.. aka 
I-lannie Jurudo. 

Respondent • 

NO. H-19721 LA 

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 

RESPONDENT ABOVE NAMED: 

Enclosed herewith is a copy of an Accusation which has been filed 

with this Department in the abqve entitled matter. 

The Accusation is not evidence and cannot be so used against you. Tt 

burdan of proof is upon this Department to prove the material allegations ( 

the Accusation. However, unless a written request for hearing signed by Y' 

or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the Department of Real Estate 

within fifteen (15) days after the Accusation is mailed or personally serv, 

on you, you will be deemed to have waived a right to present a defense to 

the Accusation, and a hearing may be held and further proceedings taken as 

provided by law without further notice to you. You may, but need not, be 

represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings. 

You may request a hearing by signing and delivering or mailing the 

enclosed form entitled "Notice of Defense" to: Department of Real Estate 

107 S.Brnodway, ~m.8107, Los AnEe1cs , California. The Notice of DefensE 

if signed and filed with the Department of Real Estate, as provided in 

Section 11506 of the Government Code, shall be deemed a specific denial of 

all allegations of the Accusation, but you will not be permitted to raise 

any objection to the form of the Accusation, unless objection is taken by 

you in accordance with Government Code Section 11506(a). 

Enclosed are copies of Government Code Sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 

11507.7, relating to discovery in adminis trative proceedings. If you desiJ 

the names and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect and C:;0liY 

the items mentioned in Section 11507.6, which are.in the possession, cust~ 

or control of the Department of Real Estate, you may contact: ______________ ~ 

11AR,TOP.IE P. l'lEHSEL, Counsel 
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PROVISIONS OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT RELATING TO DISCOVERY 

11507.5. The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right 
to and method of discovery as to any proceeding governed by this chapter. 

11507.6. After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or 
other party is entitled to a hearing on the merits, a party, upon written 
request-made to another party, prior to the hearing and within 30 days after 
service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after such 
sexvice of an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and 
addresses of witnesses to the extent known to the other party, including, 
but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the hearing, 
and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession 
or custody or under the control of the other party: 

-{-6} A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the 
initial administrative pleading, or in any additional' pleading, when it is 
claimed that the act:or omission of the respondent as to such person is the 
basis for the administrative proceeding, 

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made 
by any party to another party or person, 

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party 
and of other persons ,having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or 
events which are the:basis for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) 
above, 

(d) All writings, including but not limited to reports of mental, 
physical and bloou examinations and things which'the party then proposes to 
offer in evidence, 

(e) Any oth<:!r writing or thing which is relevant and which would be 
admissible in eviuence, 

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or 
other party pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding, to the 
extent that sucq reports (1) contain the names and addresses of witnesses 
or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events 
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by 
the investigator in the course of his investigation, or (3) contain or 
include by attachment any statement or writing described in (a:) to (e), 
inclusive, or sunu,lary thereof. 

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written state­
ments by the person,' signed or otherwise authenticated by him, stenographic, 
mechanical, electrical or other recordings, or transcripts thereof, of 
oral statements by the person, and written reports or summaries of such 
oral statements. 

Nothing in this section shal~ authorize the inspection or copying of 
any writing or thing which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise 
made confidential or protected as the attorney's work product. 

11507.7. (a) Any party claiming his request for discovery pursuant 
to Section 11507.6 has not been complied with may serve and file a verified 
petition to compel discovery in the superior court for the county in which 
the administrativ.:! hearing will be held, naming as respondent the party 
refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6. The petition shall 
state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with. 
Section 11507.6. d description of the matter sought to be discovered, the 
reason or reasons why such matter is discoverabl<! under this section, and 
the ground or grounds of respondent's refusal so far as known to petitioner. 

(b) The petition shall be served upon respondent party and filed 
within 15 days after the respondent party first evidenced his failure or 
refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30 days after request was 
_ .... ..::.J.-. __ ..::'I "-'-~ ~ • -
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(c) The administra .ve proceeding shall be st, ~d during the pendency 
of the proceeding~ before the superior court only if the court issues an 
order to show cau~e and only if a copy of the order to show cause is filed 
with the Office of Administrative Procedure forthwith upon issuance thereof. 

(d) ,'lhere the matter sought to be discovered is under the custOdy or 
~ontrol of the respondent party and the respondent party asserts that such 
matter is not a discoverable matter under the provisions of Section 11507.6, 
or is privileged against disclosure under such provisions, the court may 
order lodged with it such matters as are provided in subdivision (b) of 
Section ,915 of the Evidence Code and examine such matters in accordance 
with the provisions thereof. 

(e) The court shall decide the case on the matters examined by the 
court in camera, the papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument 
and additional evidence as the court may allow. 

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the court shall no 
later than 30 days after the filing of the petition file its order denying 
or granting the petition, provided, however, the court may on its own 
motion for good cause extend such time an additional 30 days. The order 
of the court shall be in writing setting forth the matters or parts 
thereof the petitioner is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6. 
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the clerk upon 
the parties. Where the order grants the petition in whole or in part, 
such order shall not become effective until 10 days after the date the 
order is served by the clerk. Where the order denies relief to the 
petitioning party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served 
by the clerk. 

(g) The order of the superior court shall be final and not subject 
to review by appeal. A party aggrieved by such order, or any part thereof, 
may within 15 days after the service of the superior court's order serve 
and file in the appropriate court of appeal a petition for a writ of 
mandamus to compel the superior court to set aside or otherwise modify 
its order. Where such review is sought from an order granting discovery, 
the order of the trial court and the administrative proceeding shall be 
stayed upon the filing of the petition for writ of mandamus, provided, 
however, the court of appeal may dissolve or modify the stay thereafter 
if it is in the public interest to do so. Where such review is sought from 
a denial of discovery, neither the trial court's order nor the administrative 
proceeding shall Le stayed by the court of appeal except upon a clear 
showing of probable error. 

(h) Where the superior court finds that a party or his attorney, 
without substantial justification, failed or refused to comply with 
Section 11507.6, or, without substantial justification, filed a petition 
to compel discovery pursuant to this section, or, without substantial 
justification, failed to comply with any order of court made pursuant to 
this section, the court may a~a 'd court costs and reanonable attorney 
fees to the opposing party. Nothing in this subdivision shall limit the 
power of the superior court to compel obedience to its orders by contempt 
proceedings. 
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the A~~usation of 

MANtJE:[, JURADO, JR. t etc. t 

Respondent. 

I 
'NO. H-19721 LA 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

(Pursuant to Se~tion 11505 of the Government Code) 

TO THE OEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE: 

I, the undersigned and the respondent named in the above-entitled 

pro~eeding. hereby a~knowledge re~elpt of a ~opy of the A~~usation and the 

Statement to Respondent. 

I hereby request a hearing in said proceeding to permit me to present 

my defense to th~ charges ~ontained in said Ac~usation. 

Below Is my malling'address to whl~h all subsequent notices, amendments 

to Accusation, and Orders are to be sent. 

Oated: ____________________________ ___ 

Respondent 
Please giv~ desired 

Ma i I I ng Address. Street or Box No, 

City and State 

Telephone 

I I ,I do !:.2!. intend to be represented by an attorn.,y. 

I do int~nd to be represented by an attorney and the name, 
address and telephone number of my attorney Is: 

Zip Code 


